Bonnie R. Culley ; i .
1416 Green Berry Rd. [ st XX L 2.7
Jefferson City, MO 65101 e

=

r/
/

THE COFFEES AND CANNONS
by

~—~ CLIFFORD SHARPE COFFEE

COFFEY FAMILY HISTORY
by

REV. I. W. THOMAS

2 /
»y/’l)ﬂu*} e "*’-"‘—“’*_ :

Reprinted by ===-

GENE BREWINGTON




3

jg

COFFEE - CANNON

One section of the Coffee - Cannon material is found in the Allen
County Public Library, Fort Wayne, Indiana. The second section,
by the same author is found in the magazine Settlers of Northeast

Alabama, Volume XI, Nos. 2 and 3, October 1972 and January 1973.

This can be found in the Oklahoma Historical Society Library,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. The two versions are similar, with some
differences. No doubt these may also found in other libraries.
The material by the Reverend 1.W. Thomas, from the scrapbook of
James Swanson, can be found on microfilm in State Libray,
Fayetteville, North Carolina. It was printed in the Lenoir
(N.C.) News, in February 1914. The microfilm copy that I have is

of such poor quality that it had to be re-typed.

No copyright of any type is claimed by this compiler, and as far
as this compiler is concerned, the material may be reproduced in
any manner desired.

For information as to the availability
and price of additional copies of this
book, send SASE to ---

Gene Brewington
4728 NW 59th Terrace
Oklahoma City, OK
73122-7512



3 T3 3 3 i 3

3

Page 1

THE _COFFEES A'D CANNONS

By Clifford Sharpe Coffee

The Coffee TFamily

The Coffee (Coffey) families of north Alabama and aorth Gu.:i-.
aro a good illustration of what happens when the descendants of
srctaers go in opposite directions(

My husband, Raymond King Coffee, was born in Gordon County,
Ga., I June 1893, and died 19 Aug 1964 in Jacksonville, Ala. He was
a descendant of Thomas Coffey who came to North Carolina from Virginia
after the Revolutionary War. His son, Elijah, moved down into Rabun
County, Ga., about 1835, and his descendanta lived then, then spread
out to othcr parts of the country.

' Thonas Coffey had a brother, James Coffey, who also went to
Nort.: Zarolina froa Virginia. He waa a Baptist minister and a Revolu-
tionary soldier, and he never left N.C., but his aons moved on to
Tenn., and fs» several generations lived in Bedfori anl adjoining
counties. Tuea their descendants migrated to Jgqckson County, Ala.,
where they have beon for more than 100 years. Some of their descen®
dants are stilii .iving around Scottsboro, but the families, who are
descondants of Thomas and Yames Coffey, have never met.

Th :.'us and James Coffey were descendants of Iris.. ancesﬁora,
the first < whom was said to have been John Coffey who came to the
New World acout 1600. He married a Joliffe and settled in Virginia.

The first Coffey (Coffee) of whom there is authentic record
was Edward Coffey, born about 1680, who lived in Essex County, Va.
He married Ann Powell, borm about 168l, daughter of Thomas Powell.

Their children weres ' '

Jobhn, b. abt 1704 in Essex Co.; m. Jane or Jean Gravea

Edward, b. abt 17063 m. Grace Cleveland



~3 3 713 T3 773 T3 T3 T3 T3 T3

3

3 —3 3

N R

T3 T3

dled in

Va.3 nme.

Page 2

Martha (Patsy), b. abt 1708; m. Joshua Stapp

Ann, b. sbt 1710 .

Augtus or Aniater, b. abt 1712; m. Miss Shenalt (Chenault)
Elizabeth, b. abt 171l w. John Cleveland. '

John Coffey, b. abt 1704, who married Jane or Jean Graves,
1774 (will probated 31 Mar 1775) in Albermarle Co., Va.

Their children weret

James Coffey (Baptist miniater), b. 1729, Essex or Orange Co.,
Elizebeth Cleveland

William, b. abt 17313 m. Elizabeth Ashburn

John, b, abt 17333 m. (1) Dorena Carter

Edmund, b. abt 17353 m. Nancy Shénalt

Winifred, b. abt 1739; m. Nicholas Morrison

Thomas, b. 7 Mar 1742-3; m.1iElizabeth Smith; (2) Sarah Flelds
Elizebeth, b. abt 174li; m. Thomas Fields

Benjamin, b. 1747, Spotaylvania Co., Va.; m. Polly Hayes.

According to Thomas Coffey and His Descendants (L.H. Coffey),

John Coffey and his wirfe, Jane Gravesa, sold their old homestead located

at St. Annets Parish in Essex Co., Va., to Silvanus Allen on 15 July

1845. It'givea no record of where they moved to, but their youngest

child® was born 1n.3potsylvan1a County. Courthouse records in Spotayl-

vania County were burned during the Civil War, so this has not been

proved.

Thomas Coffey, son of the above John Coffey and Jane Graves,

wmarried (1) Elizabeth Smith, and all their children were born in Vir—

ginia. They weres



3

~—3 73

73 T3

—3 ~—3 T3 "3

3

T3

3

—

Page 3

Elizabeth, b. 25 Oct 17633 m. David Allen

John, b. abt 17653 m. 30 Oct 1797 Hanngh Wilson

Thomas, b. abt 1767; m. (1) Margaret éorrey

Edward, b. abt 1769

James, b. 1772 (age 78 4n 1850); m. 31 Aug 1799 Delilah Ferguson
Mary, b. abt 1775; m. William Coffey

Smith, b. abt 1776; w. Hannah Boone

After the death of hia wife, Elizabeth Smith, Thomas and his
children, and his second wife, Sarah Fields, moved to Wilkea County,
N.C., sometime between 1775 and 1780. They settled in the upper waters
of the Yadkin River where he.remained until his death in April 1825. The
0ld homestead was the first farm below Patterson, and in 1931 was owned
by F.P. Curtis.

The Yadkin Grove Baptist Church was built on the 0ld plantation
of Thomas Coffey on the east bank of the Yadkin. He owned land from
Just below the church for about three miles up the river. He and his
wife are buried in the Hull Hill graveyard.

An intoresting sideolight on this family is their association
with the Boone family, who were "1mmediate neighbors™ of the Coffeys.

At least two of Thomas Coffey's children married Boones, and they and
gome of their descendants accompanied Daniel Boone to Kentucky and
later to Migaourt.

The Boone family had moved to the Yadkin from near Philadelphia,
Pa., about 1750, where they had lost favor with the Quakers when Israel
Boone married a girl out of the church without permission of the church.
Because of the persecution that followed, Israel and his wife moved to
N.C., and were followed by his fathr, Squire Boone, and the whole famw
i1ly, including Danilel Boone. The name "Squire™ is to be found in many
of the Boone and Coffey families,



T8 T3 T3 3

3

T3 3

3

T3

=3 __3

T3 T3 T3 T3 T3 T3

73 T3

Page 4

Aftor Thomas Coffey and his wife, Sarah Flelds, moved to N.C.,
they had the following children:

Martha (Patsy), b. abt 17803 m. 3 Sep 1807 the Rev. James Dowell

William, b. 27 Nov 17823 w. Oct. 1804 Annie Bocne; d. 16 May 1839

Reuben A., b. 15 Sep 17853 m. Polly Dowell

Elijsh, b. 1788-9; m. Polly Hull

Sallieo, b. abt 1792; m. 2 Mar\182u Samuel Thomas Stewart

Lewia, b. 25 May 1796; m., Harriet E. Powell

Jesse, b. abt 1798, unm. .

MoCaleb (Caleb), b. 22 Aug 18033 m. 5 Beb 1828 Elizabeth Callett

Larkin, b. 18Feb 18003 m. Catherine H. Wilson.

Eli jah Coffey, son of Thomas Coffey and Sarah Fields, loft
N.C. about 1835 and came to Rabun County, Ga., with his wife, Polly
Hull, and thoir childrent

Joel Anderson, b. 1819 in Wilkes COﬁnty, N.Ce3 m. Charity

Minerva, b. 1818; m. John Coffey

Nowton, b. 1824, unm.

Sterling, b. 28 July 1829, Wilkes Co.3 m. Nancy Tyler Cannon
of Rabun County, Ga.} daughter of Hiram Cannon and Hannah Tyler

Alphonso, b. 1831; m. 21 Feb 1858 Julia Ann Dawkins

Rlvira, b. 1836 '

Milton, b. abt 1838, unm.

Starling Coffey, son of Ellijah Coffey and Polly Hull, changed

the spelling of his name to COFFEE. He married Nancy Tyler Cannon,

and thelr children weret
George A., b. 1852 in Forsyth Co., Gﬁ.; m. Dora West; d&. July 1927
Russell, b. prob. 168543 d. 13 Yan 192, Paults Valley, Okla.; mar-



—3 T3 T3

3 73 T3 773

T3

—3 —3 3

~ 3 T3

73 T3 73

"3

Page §

ried and one child.
| Columbus, b. 20 Jan 1856, Gordon Co., Ga.; m. L Oct 1862 Mary
Ella Blackburnj d. 25 Sep 1936
Patrick, b. 18603 w. Amselle Camp db. 186L4. Ho 4. 1942; she
d. 1916 '
Theodore, b. 17 Feb 1862, Forsyth Co., Ga.; m. Dora Lee Kirby
S May 1877. She was b. Pineville, Mo. He 4. 22 July 1928; sho 4. 12
Oct 1954. They are buried at Rockwall, Texas.
Tipton Tyler, b. 15 Aug 186}, Forsyth County, Ga.; m. ly Peb
1887 Lula Elizabeth King. He d. 18 Nov. 19363 she 4. 7 June 1926
Detliitt, 4. in infancy '
Rowena, b. 12 Jan. 1850, 4.y.

Starling Coffee and Nancy Tyler Cannon were married in Rabun

County, Ga., in 1849. We don't know when they left there but they were
listed in the Rabun County Census in 1850 when their first child, Rowena,
was & month old. In 1860 they were listed in Forsyth County and their
children were, Rowana, 93 George, 7; Ruasell, 6; Columbus, L4; Dewitt,
2; Patrick, two months. Tipton Tyler had not been born.

In July 1862 Starling volunteered fir service in the Confed-
erate Army in Atlanta and sorved throe years in Capt. Whaloy's Company,
Lawton's Regt., Forrest Brigade (Cavalry). He was wounded in the arm )
during a skirmish in one of Gen. Forrest'as raids on M1l Creek in Tenn,
On Dec. 28, 1898, he appliod for a soldier's pension in Gordon County,

and stated that because of this injury his arm was practically useless.

" The ball entered the right elbow, lodged in the Joint ﬁnd was nevepy

removed.

Sometime after the Civil War, Starling and Nancy Coffee took
their family of gix sons (Rowena end DeWitt had died) and moved to



/3 3 1

—3 3

T3

B

3

— ‘——3 ’__—%.

R B |

T3

3

3

A

" 73

Page 6

Dahlonega. There their sons were educated at Dahlonega College, which
was a part of the Univeraity System of Georgla.

Starling Coffee farmed and sold wrought-iron ranges, and was
apparently successful. He traveled about the country, as far west as
Texas. We dontt know when they moved to Gordon County to reside per-

manently but it must have been in the early or middle 18808 because

' Tipton Tyler Eoffee married Lula Elizabeth King 1l Fed 1887 in that

county. Starling Coffee owned a farm there and the Tipton Coffee
family made it their home for a number of years.

Three of the sons went west: Russell and Columbus went fo
Oklahoma and Theodore to Texas. Russell practiced law and Columbus
taughﬁ school and farmed. George Coffee, the eldest son, practiced
law in Calhoun, Ga.j; Patrick settled in Atlanta, Ga.; and Tipton
Tyler Coffee became a newspaper man.

He began with small weekly papera in Gordon County, and the
surrounding area, then moved to Decatur and Tallapoosa, Ga., before
establishing the Chattahoochee Valley Times in Lanett, Ala., in 1915,

In a short time, he purchased the West Point (Ga.) News and combined

_ the newspapers in a plant located in West Point, Ga. This business

wag owned by members of the family until 1950. Tipton Tyler Coffee
died 18 Nov. 1936.

The Story of Bluffton-Lanett, Ala., a publication of the Chatta-

hoochee Valley Historical Soclety, says, "No record of newspaper affairs

in the Valley area can be adequate without great emphasis and much credit

to the Tipton Coffee newspaper family . . . . Mr. Coffee began his

newspaper career here in 1915. He had six sons, all of whom he

brought actively into the family'a newspaper work, beginning with their

childhood. All but one of these boyas followed in their fathert's foot-



3 ~T3 3

T3 T3 T3 T3

sy B M ey b I S T S S

Page 7

steps when they reached maturity. Three became editor-publishers of
their own newspapers in other 'parts of Alabawea, Georgia and South
Carolina. Each of these men created distingulshed careers for them-
gelves during their lives in their chosen work and each made contri-
bution to the progress of and moral fiber of their respective cowmun-
ities, for they were men of high 1deals and dedicated to lofty stand=
ards of service.

"Another son became owner and operator of a thriving business
in Selma, Ala., where he is also active in the myriad affairs of the
gommunity whoro he lives. Another son chose to train hinself for a
professional career in the moohanical art of printing. The youngest
son chose another field and had a distinguished career in the U.S.
Navy". (After graduation from the U.S. Naval Academy, he served 30
yeﬁfs as an officer, retiring with the rank of captain).

The children of Tipton Tyler Coffee and Lula Elizabeth King
Were as follows:

Ewell, b. 2l Dec. 1887m Gordon Co., Ga.; m. 2l Dec 1821,
Marie Faucett, native of Maine. He d. 18 June 1942, Atlanta, Ga.;
she d. July 1970 in Solma, Ala.

Leta, b. 7 Jan 1890; d. unm. 12 Apr 1947 .

Russell Guy, b. 5 Sep 1891; as 9 Doe 194L; w. 1928 Sara
Green of Lalayette, Ala.; she d. 23 Apg 1967, Darlington, S.C.

Raymond King Coffee, b. L4 June 1893; d. 19 Aug. 1964,
Jackaonville, Ala.j m. 23 July 1924 Clifford Sharpe of Hartselle,

Ala.
Olivor Wendell, b. 12 Feb. 1895; d. 17 Dec 1953, West Point,

Ga.j m. 29 June 1920 Grace Hughie, Tallapoosa, Ga.3 she d. July 1961
Theodore, b. 28 Oct 1901; m. 30 Aug. 1926 Imogene Yeargen;
lives in Selma, Ala.



T3 T3 T3 T3 3

3

3 3

e

T3 T3 T3

R

3

-3

Page 8

Charles Dana, b 1 June 18043 m. 32 (1) Mary Brewer; (2)
Lulu Croft.

Doyle Murray,.b. 28 Sep 19083 mw. 1 Mar 1933 Margaret Pineo,
Hood River, Ore.; live at Deatin, Fla.

John Coffee, b. 27 July 1910, d.y.

Mr. and Mrs. Raymond King Coffee moved .to Jackaonville, Ala.,
in 1937 with their 12-year-old daughter, Marion Sharpe. They eatablish-
ed a newspaper and printing business whicg they operated until 1963
when illness forced Mr. Coffee's retirement. He died in 196lL. Mrs.
Coffee was publicity director at Jacksonville State University from
1939-1968. Marion graduated from Jacksonville State in 1945 with a
BS degree in elementary education. In 1965 she was certified as a
achool librarian after completing academic requirements.

Marion Sharpe Coffee was married in 1952 to Philip Haworth
Currier of Maplewood, N.J., who will retire Aug. 31, 1982 after
30 years of active and reserve service in the military. The Curriers
have two children, Constance Coffee Currier, b. 31 July 1954 in Phoenix,
Ariz., and Philip Tyler Currier, b. 29 May 1957 at Soulthorpe AFB,
England.

The Cannon Family

Nancy Tyler Cannon, who married Starling Coffee, was the

daughter of Hiram Cannon. and Hannah Tyler of Rabun County, Ga. Hiram

was the son of Henry Cannon and Hannah Bowen. Henry Cannon was born

. in Culpeper County, Va. 11 Aug 1773 and d. 12 Oct 186l4. His wife

was said to have been a native of Pennaylvania. She d. June 1838. They
are buried in a beautifully-kept cemetery on a hill overlooking Clayton,
Ga., in Rabun County. Henryt!s father was John Cannon.

The children of Heary and Hannah Cannon weres



~3 —3 —3 —3 —3 3

3

T3 T3 T3 T3

B

3 T3

Page 9

Ellid Cannon m. ____ Cleveland

Rusgell " _ n., Eliza Berger

Hiranm " b 1799 m. Hannah Tyler b. 1804

Horace " b. 13 Sep 1811 m. Nancy Hefner
(Major in militia)

Susie nm. Jeasse Jones

Harriett . -m. Jobn Moore

Betay m. John Richards

Hannsh m. Thomas Cook

Nanocy

Ruth n. Cleveland
Cennon

Hiram/and Hannah Tyler's children were:

Nancy Tyler Cannon b. 1 Jan 1831

Hettie b 1836
Paddy (Patrick) 1843
Sag

Horace Cannon, brother of Hiram, married Nancy Hefner, and
their children were:

Jebel, b. 18363 Hannah, b. 18413 Horace, b. 1842; Elizabeth,
b. 1844; Henry R., b. 1847; Russell, b. 18438; Susan R., b. 1850,
James A., b. 1852; John C., b. 1852; Elfzabeth W., b. 18543 Hiram Re,
b. 1856; Ada A., 1849.

This family was taken from a census record and is obviously a
connection because of the simllarity of names:

H.W. Cannon, b. 1801, in Ga.; Nancy Cannon, b. 1805, N.C.;
Malissa, b. 18243 M -~ , b. 18263 Marinda, b. 1828; Hannah C., b.
1830; Horace ., b. 1832; Henry K., b. 18343 Elizabeth, b. 18363 Rus-
sell, b. 18383 infant, 4L/12.



a3 "3

3

3

3 3 T3 T3 T3

Page 10

The name Cannon (Canon) was not uncommon in Virginia. The
records show that a John Canon was an indentured servant of a Chris-
topher Woodward in 1626 and that he waas mustered on 22 Jan 162l as
having come over pn the ship Abigaile in 1622 at the age of 18, So

the Cannonsg were in Virginia at an early date.

THE James Coffey (Coffee) Family

James Coffey, son of John Coffey and Jane Graves, and brother
of Thomas Coffey, waa born in 1728. He married 30 Aug 1750 in Orange
County, Va., Elizabeth Cleveland, daughter of Alexander Cleveland,
whose wives were (1) Sarah Ann Harriason and (2) Bridget Harrison.
iamea Coffey died in North Carolina in 1786. He was a Baptist preacher
and a Revolutionary soldier. His children weres

Elizabeth, b. 1751; w. Robert Whiteside

John B. 1753

Archelaus, b. 1775

James, b. abt 1757

Reuben, b. 16 Sep 1759; m. Sally Scott abt 1778; 4. L Mar 1842

Ambrose, b. 17623 m. (1) Mildred Moore, (2) m‘i‘ﬁg:tgoéicﬁ'd.

S Sep 18473 Mo.

El1, b. 1 Mar 17633 m. Hannah Allen ,
Rice, b. 17 Mar 17643 m. Sellie Bradford
Joel, b. abt 17703 m. Aug 1793 Jane Coffee
Lewis Russell, b. 18 Nov 1775; m. 10 Dec 1795 Bedunt (Biddy) Moore

Martha (Patsy), b. 17763 m. Martin Durham

According to a loetter written by Rice Coffee, son of James
Coffey, to Jefferson Coffee (son of his brother, Ambrose) on 15 Nov.
p8LY, the James Coffey family moved from Alb-rmarle Co., ¥a., to Am-
herst Co., where the children grew up. After the close of the Revolu-

tionary War, they moved to N.C., and from there some migrated to Tenn.



T3 T3 T3 T3

B R |

3

T3 3 T3 T3 T3 T3 T3 T3

T3

Page 11

This Rice Coffee was the son of James Coffee, brother of Thomas,

and father of John R. Coffey, who was born in Bedford County, Tenn.,
and who came to Jackson County, Ala., while still in his teens. He is
sald to have worked as a clerk at Bellafonte for sevefal years, then
at age 22 established his own mercantile business which he operated

until 1846. In 1840 he was elected sheriff of Jackson Co., snd when

. the Mexican War broke out, enlisted in the army.

He organized the lst Alabama Regiment and participated in the
siege of Vera Cruz. Later he became a general in the militia. He re-
turned to Jackson County and livéd at Stevenson, farming and pursuing
his mercantile interests.

He was married on' 21 Jan 1848 to Mary Ann Crosa, daughter of
Col. Charles and Eliza (Clark) Croas, natives of N.C., who came to
Alabama about 1826. They had six children, four of whom grew to mature
ity: Eliza m. William J. Tally; Sallie B. m. C.W. Brown, chief Clerk
in the office of the State Superintendent of Education; John B. and
Clark Maclin.

Descendants of this family st4ll live 4n Jackson County.



.

—3 —3 —3

I

—

3

~ 3

—3 3 3 —r 1

~ g

.

‘lived there, then spread ou

FROM: SETTLERS OF NORTHEAST ALABAMA, VOL. Xle NOSe 2 & 3, OCT, 1972, AND JAN. 1973
XEROXED 2+6-1973, BY GENE BREWINGTON, 4728 NW 59 TERRe, OKLAes CITY, OKLAe 73822

THE COFFEE (COFFEY) FAMILY
(Contributed by Clifford Sharpe Coffee (lirs. Raymond King Coffee),
. /I

Page 12

-Box 509, Jacksonville, Alabama 36265)

The Coffee (Coffey) families of north Alabama and north
Georgia are a good illistration of what happens when the des-
cendants of brothers go in opposite directions. :

My husband, Raymond King Coffee, was born in Gordon County,
Ga., & June 1893, and died 19 Aug 1964 in Jacksonville, Ala. He
was a descendant of Thomas Coffey who ‘came to North Carolina from

”'Virginia after the Revolutionary War. His son, Elijah, moved on

down into Rabun County, Ga., about 1835, and his descendants
% to other parts of the country.

Thomas COfféy had a'brother, James Coffey, who also went to

‘North Carolina from Virginia. He was a Baptist minister, a

Revolutionary soldier, and he never left N. C., but his sons
moved on to Tenn., and for several generations lived in Bedford
and adjoining counties. Then their descendants migrated to
Jackson County, Ala., where they have been for more than 100
years. ©Some  f their descendants are still living around
Scottsboro, but the families, who are all descendanits of Thomas
and James Coffey, have never met. S :

- Thomas and James Coffey were descendants of Irish ancestors,
the first of whom was said to have been John Coffey who came to
the New VWorld about 1600. He married a Joliffe and settled in
Virginia. .

1. The first Coffey (Coffee) of whom there is authentic record

was Edward Coffey, born about 1680, and lived in Essex County,

girginia. He married Ann Powell, born 1684, daughter of Thomas
owell.

Their éhildfen were: 6

4+ 2. John, b. abt, 1704 in Essex Co.; Va. (See later.)

i. Edward, b. abt, 1706; married Grace Cleveland.
. HMartha (Patsy), b. abt. 1708; married Joshua Stapp.
5. Ann, b. abt. 1710.
6. Austus or Anister, b. abt. 1712; marriedMiss—Shenalts
( Chenault). ‘ ™Na wsomea n :
7. Elizabeth, b, abt. 171l%; married John Cleveland.

2. John Coffey, b. abt. l70h§'died in 1774 (will probated
Mar 31 1775, Will Book 2, page 321, Albemarle County, Va.);
narried Jane (or Jean) Graves. Their children were: 9

o+ 8. James Coffey, born 1729. (See later.)

9. William Coffey, b. abt. 1731; married Elizabeth Ashburn.
10. John Coffey, b. abt. 1733; married (1) Dorena Carter.

=52~



,_'3 —3 —3 -3 —3 f—g- - 73 ' 3

3

Page 13

1l. Edmund Coffey, b. abt. 1735; ‘married Nancy Shenalt.
12, Reuben Coffey, b. abt. 1737. d
13. Winifred Coffey, b. abt. 1739; married Nicholas
Morrison. , ’
+ 14, Thomas Coffey, b. Mar 1742/3, (See later.)
19. Elizabeth Coffey, b. abt. 174l; married Thomas Fields.
16. Benjamin Coffey, b. 1747 (86 in 1833), Spotsylvania
Co., Va.; married Polly Hayes.

8. James Coffey, born 1729 in Essex County, Va.; died
1786 (will probatéd Sept. 1786) in Willes Co., N.C.; married
30 Aug 1750 in Orange Co., Va., Elizabeth Cleveland, daughter :of
Alexander Cleveland, -whose wives were (1) Sarah Ann Harrison and
(2). Bridget Harrisomn. James Coffey was a Baptist minister. He
is Llste§ in the DAR Patriot Index, page 141, as rendering
patriotic service in N.C. during the Revolution. lrs. Chatham
Coffee Reams of Chattanooga, Tenn. in May 1966 furnished lrs.

Robert N. Mann with a copy of the following letter:

"Shelbyville, Tenn. Nov. 15th 1844
Dear Jefferson,

I received your letter of the 16th Sept. and have read it
with satisfactory interest. Indeed it is alwvays a source of
gratification to hear my friends are doing well.

You request some information respecting the history of our
ancestors.

I have no written Biography of the original Coffey family,
and therefore can only relate to you such facts as have come
vithin my own recollection and such as have reached me by
tradition. ~

I remeuber to have seen my Paternal Grand Father. His name
was John Coffey. He was raised in one-of the lower counties of
Virginia in Albermarle. My Grand Mother's maiden name was Jane
Graves and my Father's name was James Coffey. He was also wvas
raised in the lower part of Virginia, and from there removed to
Essex and from there to Albermarle where your Father Ambrose was
born in the year 1762. From this co. my . Father removed to

- ~Amherst, ard here his children grew up to manhood. My Mother's

maiden name was Zlizabeth Cleveland & My llaternal Grand Father's
nape was Alexander Cleveland. He was a descendant of ingland,
and was an own Cousin of Oliver Cromwvell a gentleman that ‘
figured so conspicuously in the 16th Century. He was born in
Virginia, born in 1662, and died in 1775 at the age of 112, My
Father was born in 1729 and died in 1786. His children were nine
sons and two daughters. Iy brothers names were John Archelaus,
James, Reuben, Anbrose, Eli, Joel and Lewis and they are all
dead, save Eli and Lewis, the first of them resides in liissouri,
and %he other in Xy. I became acquainted with your laternal
Grand Father Jesse lloore about the close of the revolutionary
war. He then lived in Burke Co., N.C., where you were born. He
was born in Virginia, where he married your Grand Mother, whose

..53..



—

-3 —3 —3 —3 —3 —3 —3 —3 3

3 T3

T —ee

Page 14.

‘ ‘ , ,
maiden name was Johnson, one of the most respectable families
at that time in Virginia, many of whose descendants now live
in Ky. ' '

yI am still living at the same place you last saw me, but
cannot expect in the course of nature, to remain much longer.

I am now in my 80th year.
May God bless you.

_ ~ Rice Coffey" _
‘Children of James Coffey and Elizabeth Cleveland: 11

17. Elizabeth Coffey, born 17512; died 1810; married
Robert Vhiteside, born Feb. 22, 1743; died 1810, He served in
the Revolution as a soldier in Virginia. See DAR Patriot Index,

page 7%8. '
18. John Coffey, born 1753.
19. Archelaus Coffey, born 1753.
20, James Coffey, born abt. 1757.
" 21. Reuben Coffey, born 16 Sep 1759; 4. U4 lMar 1842, Wayne
Co., Ky.; married abt. 1778, Sally Scott.
+ 22. Ambrose Coffey, born 1762; died 5 Sep 1847 in Missouri;
married (1) tildred Moore who died in 1818 in Wayne Co., Ky.;
married (2) Elizabeth Rice. (See later.)
' 2&. Eli Coffey, born 1 Mar 1763; married Hannah Allen.
+ 24, Rice Coffey, born 17 Har 1764. (See later.)’
Cofp 25. Joel Coffey, born abt. 1770; married Aug 1793, Jane
offee.
26. Lewis Russell Coffey, born 18 Nov 1775; married 10

~ Dec 1795, Bedunt (Biddy) Moore.

27. Hartha (Patsy) Coffey, born 1776; married Martin Durham.

1%, Thonas Coffey, b. 7 lMar 1742/3; died April 1825 (will
dated 29 Jan’ 1825) in Wilkes Co., N.C.; married (1) Elizabeth

. Smith; married (2) Sarah TFields.

According to Thomas Coffee and His Descendants (L. H.
Coffey), Jokn Coffey and his wife, Jane Graves, sold their old
homestead located at St. Anne's Parish in Escex Co., Va., to
Silvanus Allen on 15 July 1745. It gives nc record of where
they moved to, but their youngest child was born in Spotsylvania
Co. Courthouse records in Spotsylvania Co. were burned during
the Civil War, so this has not been proved.

Thomas Coffey and his first wife, Elizabeth Smith, had

* 7 children, all born in Virginia:

28. Elizabeth Coffey, b. 25 Oct. 1763; married David Allen.
. 29. John Coffey, b. abt. 1765; married 30 Oct 1797, Hannah
{ilson, ‘

30. Thomas Coffey, b. abt. 1767; married (1) Hargaret
Coffey. .

31. Edward Coffey, b. abt. 1769.
5l



3 "3 3 3 73 .

~3 3 3 3

%'

Page 15

32. Janes Coffey, b. 1772 (age 78 in 1850); married 31

Aug 1799 Delilah Ferguson. ) ,
33. Mary Coffey, b. abt. 1775; married William Coffey.
3%. Smith Coffey, b. abt 1776; married Hannah Boone.

After the death of his first wife, Elizabeth Smith, Thomas
and his children, and his second wife, Sarah Fields, moved to
Wilkes Co., N.C. sometime between 1775 and 1780,

They settled in the upper watems of the Yadkin River where
he remained until his death in April 1825. The old homestocad
waspthe first farm below Patterson, and in 1931 was owned by

. Fo . CUl‘tiS. . v A N

The Yadlin Grove Baptist Church was built on the old
plantation of Thomas Coffey on the east bank of the Yadkin. He
owned land from just below the church for about three miles up
the river. He and his wife are buried in the Hull Hill graveyard.

An interesting sidelight on this family is their association
with the Boone family, who were "immediate neighbors" of the
Coffeys. At least two of Thomas Coffey's children married
Boones, and they and some of their descendants accompanied Daniel
Boone to Kentucky and later to lissouri. S

"The Boone family had moved to the Yadkin from near Philadel-
phia, Pa., about 1750, where they lost favor with the Quakers
when Israel Boone narried a girl out of the church without per-
mission of the church. Because of the persecution vhich resulted,
Israel and his wife went to M.C., and were followed by his
father, Squire Boone, and other members of the family, including
Daniel. The name "Squire" is to be found in many of the Boone
and Coffey families, ' ' T

"After Thomas Coffey and his wife, Sarah Fields, moved to
N.C., they had the following children: 9 :

"~ _35. Martha (Patsy) Coffey, b. abt. 1780; married 3 Sep 1807
“the Rev. James Dowell, ,
36. William Coffey, b. 27 Nov 1782; married 18 Oct 1804
Annie Boone. He died 16 ‘May 1839. -
" 37. Reuben A. Coffey, b. 15 Sep 1785; married Polly Dowell.
+ 38. Elijah Coffey, b. 1788-9, (See later.)
39. Sallie Coffey, b. abt. 1792; married 2 Mar 1824 Samuel
Thomas Stewart.
: 40, Lewis Coffey, b. 25 May 1796; married Harriet E. Powell.
41. Jesse Coffey, b. abt. 1798, unmarried.
- 42, MeCaleb (Caleb),Coffey,..h. 22 Aug 1803; married § Feb
1828 Elizabeth Callett. '
i 43. Larkin Coffey, b. 18 Feb 1800; married Catherine H.
son. . o

(To be continued)
-55~



3 3

—3 —3 3

—3 —3 3

3 3 3 3 3

3

1790, in Ilorth Carolina (Burke County?

Page 16

©ev.7i | THE COFFEE (COFFEY) FAMILY S

- (Contributed by Clifford Shérpe Coffee (Mrs,‘RaYmond King Coffee),

Box 509, Jacksonville, Alabama 36265)
© " “ond Installment

22. Ambrose Coffey, son of James Coffey and Elizabeth
Cleveland, was born in 1762 in Albemarle County, Virginia; died
5 Sep 1847 in Missouri; married (1) Mildred Moore of Burke
County,. North Carolina who died in 1818 in Wayne County, Kentucky,
daughter of Jesse Moore and Alice Johnson; married (2) Elizabeth
Rice. . e

Children of Ambrose Coffey and Mildred Moore: 11
(Information from Mrs. Chatham Coffee Reams, 4713 Old Mission
Road, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37411 and LOST LINKS by Elisabeth
Wheeler Francis and Ethel Sivley Moore). Not in order of birth.

44, TElizabeth Coffey. Information from Mrs. Reams states
that she married Mills, and settled in Hawkins County
Tennessee. LOST LINKS lists her as Elizabeth (Coffee) Jeweil,
d. Jan., 1843 in Tenn. Was she married twice?
+ 4L5. Jesse Coffey, born 1792. (See later.) .
" 46, Hiram Coffey, died 29 Jan. 1836 in HMiss.
47. 4America Coffey, born Burke County, North Carolina;
married Samuel Lusk. : ‘ .
48, Myra Coffey, died 3 Sep. 1835 in Tennessee; married
£dnondson. : ' - ’
.- 49, Thomas Jefferson Coffey, born 16 Feb. 1805, Burke
County, W:C.j;died 2 'Nov.18%8 in Texas; m. ialinda Graves W. Haley.
50. George Washington Coffey, died 17 March 1840 in:
Jaclkson, liss. : oL
51. Holland Coffey, Colonel, died 5 Oct. 1846 in Texas.
52. James Madison Coffey, died 25 June 1833 in Miss.
Alice Coffey, born in Burke County, North Carolina.

L 53.
“(Listed in LOST LINKS - but not in information from Hrs. Reams.)

- 5%, Mildred Coffey, born in Burke County, North Carolina..
(Listed in LOST LINXS - but not in information from Mrs. Reams.)

“Children of Ambrose Coffey and Elizabeth Rice: 2

55, Christopher Greenup Coffey, Colcnel, died 29 Apfil
1861 in Jackson, Miss. Left a daughéer who died in childhood.

56. Emily Coffey. (Listed in LOST LINKS - but not in
information from Mrs. Reams.) ,

2k. Rice Coffey, son of James Coffey and Elizabéth Cleve-~

" land, was born 17 Mar. 1764 in Albemarle County, Virginia; died

24 July 1853, Wartrace, Bedford Countyi Tennessee; married c.
Sarah Bradford, born
? 3

-93-



——3 3 T 3

—3 T3

—3 3 3 3

3 T3 7773

3

3

—3

Page 17

22 June 1770; died 3 Sep. 1840, Bell Buckle, Tennessee, daughter
of Joseph Bennett Bradford and his second wife, Margaret Wilson.

.Joseph Bennett Bradford served as orderly to General Sumter at

the Battle of Guilford Court House in North Carolina in the
American Revolution. See DAR Patriot ;ndex, page 79.

Children of Rice Coffey and Sarah Bradford: 9

..57. Joenash (Joshué?)'Coffey.
- 58. Elvira Coffey.

A+ 59. Henry Bradford Coffey, born 12 J y 1796. (See later.)

60. . lary Coffey. .

61, Waighstill Coffey.

62. ilartha (Patsy) Coffey.

6&.1 Benjamin B. Coffey. - e

6%.  John Reed Coffey, born 27 March 1814, (See later.)
65. -Jerusha Coffey. : , , .o

'38. Elijah Coffey, son of Thomas Coffey and Sarah Fields,
was born 1788-9 in North Carolinaj; married Polly Hull. They
left N. C. about 1835 and came -to Rabun County, Georgia, with

. their children. Additional children were born in Georgia.

Children of Elijah Coffey and Polly Hull: 7

66, .Minerva Coffey, born 1818; married John Coffey. -

67. : Joel Anderson Coffey, born 1819 in Wilkes County, .
N.C.3 married Charity T ‘ I :

68. Newton Coffey, born 1824, unmarried. :
+ 69. Starling Coffey, born 28 July 1829. (See later.)

. 70. Alphonso Coffey, born 1831; married 21 Feb. 1858,

Julia Ann Dawvkins. : SooT

71. Elvira Coffey, born 1836.

72. Milton Coffey, born about 1838, unmarried.

i

" 45, -Jesse Coffey, son of Ambrose Coffey and Mildred Hoore,

. was born in 1792; died 1% Feb. 1835 in Warren County, Tennesseej

married about the year 1819, Ann A. Hackett of Rhea County,

: Tennessee.

Many members of the Ambrose Coffey family spelled their
surname "Coffee" - however, the spelling "Coffey" is used through-
out this article on this family. ' ,

Children of Jesse .Coffey and Ann A. Hackett: _7“

7&. Patrick Henry Coffey, born 16 Sep. 1821.
+ 7%. Chatham Coffey, born .14 Dec. 1825. (See later.)

75. Elizabeth Coffey, born 3 May 1828; died & April 1859
in Fayetteville, Arkansas; married 2% Feb. 1853, Howard Mercer
Black, who died 8 April 1é58 in Fayetteville, Arkansas. They
left two children: Hannah Black, who died in McMinnville, Tenn.,
igggay 1881, and Ann Black who died in McMinnville, Tenn., 3 Jan.

-9l



‘-I_—-‘?

—3 —3 —3

3

" DPec.. 1859, unmarried.

Page 18

76. Ann Amelia Coffey, -born 27 April 1830; married David

'Coleman Smithson.

77. Andrew Jackson Coffey, born 9 Aug. 1832; died 19
78. Alexander Smartt Coffey, born 10 Feb.51835;' o
. 79. Jesse Coffey, born.l0 Feb. 1835. Died in infanecy.
2 59. Henry Bradford Coffey, son of Rice Coffey and Sarah
Bradford, was born 12 July 1796 in Wilkes County, dorth Carolina;
died March 11, 1864 in Jackson County, Alabama; married 6 Oct.

..1825, Sarah Rial Edmondson, born 22 Dec. 1807; died 31 March
1892, and buried near lartrace, Bedford County, Tennessee. -

T Children‘of Henry Bradforé'boffey énﬂ Sarah Rial Edﬁohdéon:
9 (not in order of birth) T

. 80. Wiley Daniel Coffey, born 6 Oct. 1827; died L March
1892; married 12 .June 1850, Harcissa.Ann Muse, born 10 Jan. 1828;

. died 21.Jan. 1892. Their grandson, Clifton Breckinridge Coffey,

born 1% Nov. 1886, White County, Arkansas, son of John Reed
Coffey and Sarah Ann Harriss, joined the SAR in 1957 on the
services of Joseph Bennett Bradford, and in his application he
states: "The evidence as to the dates of birth of Henry Bradford
Coffey, my grect-grandfather, and his descendants, down to and
ineluding that of myself, are recorded in an old Family Bible
which I have. The dates of marriages of Henry Bradford Coffey
and those of his descendants, to and including John Reed Coffey,
my father, also are in the same Bible, as are the deaths of my
grandparents, Wiley Daniel Coffey and his wife, Narcissa Ann
Muse Coffey. The date of the death of Sarah Rial Edmondson
Coffey is inscribed on the tombstone at her grave, near Wartrace,
Tenn. The evidence as to the marriage and death of John Reed
Coffey and his wife, Sarah Ann Harriss is in the public records
of White Co., Ark. The record of my marriage.is in the records
of Pulaski Co., Ark. The spelling of the family name, as was

~.—...brought to America from Ireland was "COFFEY." Some of the family

began spelling it "COFFEE" back in the latter seventeen hundreds
or early eighteen hundreds, but my line returned to the original
spelling "COFFEY" more than one hundred years since." Mr,
Clifton Breckinridge Coffey is now deceased and left no children.
gggi anyone know what became of the old Fawmily Bible which he

8l1. Garland Rice Coffey. .. U L

~82, Richard E. Coffey. :

.+  83. William Edmondson Coffey, born 26 Feb. 1838. (See

later.) .
. 8%, Isom Lane Coffey. =~ . .. . =+ = a0
85. Elizabeth Coffey. .. = T e
86. Elvira Coffey. .

.~ " 87. liary Coffey. ol

88. lartha Coffey. . & - o iotLoo. i L
6l4.. John Reid Coffey, son of Rice Coffey and Sarah Bradford,
-95-



Page 19

“was born 27 liarch 1814 at Wartrace, Bedford County, Tennesseej
died 21 ilarch 1896, Jackson County, Alabama; married 21 Jan.
1849 in Jaclkson County, Alabama, Mary Ann Cross, who died 6
Sep 1887, daughter of Col. Charles Cross and Eliza Clark, natives
of North Carolina and came to Alabama about 1826. John Reid
Coffey came to Jackson County, Alabama while 5till in his teens.
He is said to have worlied as a clerlk at Bellefonte for several
years, then at age 22 established his own mercantile business

to..which he operated until 1846. In 1840 he was elected Sheriff

.of Jackson Ccunty, Alabama. %hen the Mexican War broke out, he
enlisted in the army in a company comaanded by Capt. Richard W.
Jones. . He afterwards acted as.lieutenant, lieutenant colonel
and major general in the militia; went to Mobile and organized

..7.the First Alabama Regiment and was elected its colonel, and as
such, participated in the siege of Vera Cruz. After the war
with Mexico, he became a general of the wilitia. He returned

~ to Jackson County and lived at Stevenson, farming and pursuing

*"“"his mercantile interests, In 1861 he was elected a delegate to

. -the convention which passed the ordinance of secession. He was

bitterly opposed to that ordinance, but, being overpowered, he
submitted with the best possible grace, and thereafter gave moral

-and substantial support -to the Confederacy. '

le gonm
- .

—3 —3 ~—3 —3 —3 —3 —3 —3 3

.+~ Children of John Reid Coffey and Mary Ann Cross: 6, l k
of vhom grew to maturity: . . .. - = o . :

] . S . .- ‘< . .
.. 89, Hliga Coffey, married William J. Tally. ,
£ . . 90. Sallie B. Coffey, married C. W. Brown, chief clerk
= in the office of the State Superintendent of Education.
-« 91, .John B. Coffey. L. _—
oo 92, Clark Maclin Coffey. .. - . - o - ~
- R I DU B SO : .
2% -2 69,7 Starling Coffey, son of Elijah Coffey and Polly Hull,

was.-born 28 July 1829 in Wilkes County, North Carolina; married
in- 1849 in-Rabun County, Georgia, Nancy Tyler Cannon, born
m .71 Jan, 1831, daughter of Hiram Cannon and Hannah Tyler, Starling
| . -Coffey changed the spelling of his name to- COFFEE. . :
. <They were listed in the 1850 Census for Rabun County, Georgia.
F It is not known when they left Rabun County, but in 1860 they
. +were listed in Forsyth County, Georgia. In July 1862, Starling
volunteered for service in the Confederate Army in Atlanta and
- em served three years in Capt. Whaley's Company, Lawton's Regiment,
Forrest's Brigade (Cavalry). He was wounded in the arm during
a skirmish in one of Gen. Forrest's raids on Mill Creelk in
Tennessee. On Dec..28, 1898, he applied for a soldier's pension
in Gordon County, Georgia, and stated that because of this
injury his arm was practically useless. The ball entered the
right elbow, lodged in the joint and was never removed.

—

Sometime after the Civil Var, Starling and Nancy took their
family of six sons (Rowena and DeWitt had died) and moved to
Dahlonega. There their sons were educated at Dahlonega -College,

" which was a part of the University System of Georgia.

-96-



‘ % Y

f

T3

—3 ~™3 ~3 3 3

3

-3

3

~®,

Page 20

Starling Coffee farmed and sold ﬁrought-iron ranges, and
was apparently successful. He traveled about the country, &s
far west as Texas. We don't know when they moved to Gordon

" County, Georgia to reside permanently but it must have been

by the early or middle '80s because Tipton Tyler Coffee married
Lula Elizabeth King 1% Feb. 1887 in that county. Starling
Coffee ovned a farm there and the Tipton Coffee family made it

.~ their home for a number of years.

,VChildren‘of Starling Coffee and Nancy Tyler Cannon: 8°

DeWlitt Coffee,died in infancy. - -

. George A. Coffee, born 1852 in Forsyth County, Georgia;
died July 1927; married Dora West. He practiced law in Calhoun,
Georgia. : . - ' T

96. Russell Coffee, born probably 1854%; -died 13 Jan. 192k;

93. Rowena Coffee, born 12 Jan. 1850, died young.
9%,
95

- married and had one child. He practiced law. Went to Oklahoma.

97. Columbus W. Coffee, born 20 Jan. 1856, Gordon County,
Georgiaj; died 25 Sep. 1936; married 4 Oct. 1882, Mary Ella
Biackburn. He went to Oklahoma. He taught school and farmed.

98. Patrick Coffee, born 1860; died 1942; married Amselle
Camp, born 186%; died 1916. He settled in Atlanta, Georgia.

99. Theodore Coffee, born 17 Feb. 1862, Forsyth County,
Georgia; died 22 July 1928; married 5 May 1877, Dora Lee Kirby,
born in Pineville, ifissouri: died 12 Oct. 1954. They are buried
at Rockwall, Texas. .

+ 100. Tipton Tyler Coffee, born 15 Aug. 1864. (See later.)

7%. Chatham Coffee (so speiled) son of Jesse Coffeg and
Ann A, Hackett, was born 1l Dec. 182%; married 11 July 1850,

-Mary Evelina Morford, daughter of Josiah Furman Morford.

Children of Chatham Coffee and Mary Evelina Morford: 3
101. Hallie iorford Coffee, born 4 Dec. 1855; married

m8 Jan. 1901, Rev. F. L. Leeper. _

102, Leila Coffee, born 14 Aug., 1858; married 3 Sep. 1877,
George W. Lewis. - :

lOg. Jessie Furman Coffee, born 30 Jan. 1868; married 3
July, 1889, Radford M. Reams. : , .

. 83. William Edmondson Coffey, son of Henry Bradford Coffey
and:-Sarah Rial Edmondson, was born 26 Feb. 1838, Wartrace, Bedford
County, Tennessee; died 27 March 27, 1887 in Wartrace, Bedford
County, Tennesseej; married in Cedar Bluff, Cherokee County, Ala-
bama in 1871, Nancy Louisa Daniel, born 1 March 1855 in Cherokee
County, Alabama; died 7 April 1923 in Cherokee County, Alabama,
daughter of Leonard Addison Daniel and Hancy Caroline Clifton.

Nancy Louisa Daniel eloped and marriéd William Gdmondson

-97-



~73 T3 T3 T3 T3 - "3

3 3

T3 T3 T3

3 ~73 73

~—3 31 3

T3 773

-,

Page 21

‘Coffey against her parents'wishes. After their marriage they
-lived in Wartrace, Tennessee (except for a short time in '
Coffeyville, Kansas), until his death. After the death of her
husband, Nancy Louisa Daniel Coffey returned to Cherokee County,
Alabama, to live and later purchased the old Leonard Addison
Daniel homeplace, which is still owned by her descendants.

Cheroliee County, Alabama records - Minutes, Probate Court,
Book G, page 74, dated April 23, 1923, states that Mrs. Nancy
L. Coffey died at or near Round Mountain in Cherokee County,
Alabama, on the 7th day of April 1923. Letters of administration
vere applied for and granted to Mrs. Janie C. Phillips and Chis
R. Coffey, children of the deceased. C o

.~ Cherokee County, Alabama records - Frobate Court Record,
Book K, page 482, dated November 10, 1924, states that lirs.
Janie C. Phillips and Chis R. Coffey, aduinistrators of the
estate of Mrs. Nancy L. Coffey deceased made oath that Mrs. Janie
C. Phillips, aged over 21 years, residing in Cherokee County,
Alabama; Mrs. Mattie Coffey Elliott, aged over 21 years, residing
in Birmingham, Alabamaj; lirs. Carrie Bostick, aged over 21 years,
residing in West Virginia; Chris R. Coffey, aged over 21 years,
residing in Cherokee County, Alabama are the heirs and devicees
of said deceased. : o ‘

'Children,of.William Edmondson Cofféy and- Nancy Louisa

" Daniel: §

104, Janie Elvira Coffey, born 7 Hov. 1874 in iartrace,

- Pennessee; died 26 June 1944 in Cherokee County, Alabama; narried

1% June 1924 in New Orleans, Louisiana, John W. Phillips of San
Augustine, Texas. They had one daughter, Vera Phillips, who died
young.

105. Carrie Coffey, born 8 Jan. 1879 in Wartrace, Tennessee;
married Rev., Tilton S, Bosticlt, a Methodist minister. Three
children. S : ’

106. Leonard William Coffey, born 6 Feb, 1881 in Vartrace,

" Tennessee; died 26 June 1882 in Cherokee County, Alabama. Buried

in the Leonard Addison Daniel Cemetery, Cherokee County, Alabama.
.- 107. Martha HMary Coffey, born 22 Sep. 1883 in Coffeyville,
Kansasj died Aug. 1942 in Cherokee County, Alabama; married Amos
Elliott. ©No children. .
108, Chisolm Rice Coffey, born 25 Dec. 1885 in Wartrace,
Tennessee; died 13 Jan. 1935 in Cherokee County, Alabama and was

" - buried in the Leonard Addison Daniel Cemetery in Cherokee County,

Alabama; married 19 July 1908 in Cherokee County, Alabama, Frances
Eula Wheeler, born in Jefferson County, Alabama, daughter of
Thomas Drew Wheeler and Alice Ann Alexander and granddaughter of
Jonas Wheeler and Mahulda Hiller and Thomas Williamson Alexander
and Rebecca Ann Baugh. Mrs. Coffey now (Jan. 1973) resides

in Centre, Alabama. Seven children. SR

~98-



3 3 : 3

-3

3

T3 T3

~—3 —3 — —3 —3 ~— —3 — 3

~3 3 3

died 18 June 1942, Atlanta, Georgia; married 2% Dec. 192

Page 22

100. Tiston Tyler Coffee, son of Starling Coffee and Nancy
Iyler Cannon, was born 15 Aug. 1864, Forsyth County, Georgiaj;
died 18 Nov, 1936; married 14 Feb. 1887 in Gordon County, Georgia,
Lula Elizabeth King, died 7 June 1926. . = : :

Tipton Tyler Coffee became a newspaper man. He began with
small weelkly papers in Gordon County and the surrounding area,
then moved to Decatur and Tallapoosa, Georgia, before establish-
ing The Chattahoochee Valley Times in Lanett, Alabama, in 1915.
In a short time, he purchased the West Point (Georgia5 News and
combined the two newspapers in a plant located in West Point,
Georgia. - This business was owned by members of the family until

1950,

The Story of Bluffton-lanett. Ala., a publication of the
Chattahoochee Valley Historical Society, says, "No record of
newspaper affairs in the Valley area can be adequate without
great emphasis and wuch credit to the Tipton Coffee newspaper
family . . . . HMr. Coffee began his newspaper career here in
1915. He had six sons, all of whom he brought actively into the
family's newspaper work, beginning with their childhood. All but
one of these boys followed in their father's footsteps when they
reached maturity. Three became editor-publishers of their own
newspapers in other parts of Alabama, Georgia and South Carolina.
Each of these men created distinguished careers for themselves
during their lives in their chosen work and each made contribu-
tions to the progress of and moral fiber of their respective

~ communities, for they were men of high ideals and dedicated to
“lofty standards of service. R o

"Another son becanie owner and operator of a thriving print-

- ing business in Selma, Ala., where he is also active in the
-myriad affairs of the community where he lives. Another son

chose to train himself for a professional career in the mechani-
cal art of printing. The youngest son chose another field and
has had a distinguished career in the U. S. Navy." (After
graduation from the U.S. Naval Acadenmy, he served 30 years as an

~officer, retiring with the rank of Captain). -

-Children of Tipton Tyler Coffee and Lula Elizabeth King: 10

109. Ewell Coffee, born 2% Dec. 1887, Gordon Countyi Gﬁgrgia;
rie .

Faucett, a native of Maine, who died July 1970, Selma, Alébama.

Lok 110. Leta Coffee, born 7 Jan. 1890; died unmarried 12 April

111. Russell Guy Coffee, born 5 Sep. 1891; died 9 Dec. 19k
married 1928, Sara Green, who died 23 Aug. 1967, Darlington,S.C.
+ 112, Raymond King Coffee, born 4 June 1893. (See later.)
19219113. Emory Coffee, born 13 Dec. 1397; died unmarried, about
114, Theodore Coffee, born 28 Oct. 1901; married 30 Aug.
1926, Imogene Yeargen; lives Selma, Alabama. .

-99- -



Page 23

o 115. Charles Dana Coffee, born 1 June 190%; married (1)
Hary Brewer; married (2) Lula Croft. o : i
Lt 116. Doyle HMurray Coffee, born 28 Sep. 1908; married 1 larch
1933, Margaret Pineo, Hood River, Oregon. They live at Destin,
Florida.
i .. 117. John Coffee, born 27 July 1910; died young.
. _ -~ 118. Oliver Wendell Coffee, born 12 Feb. 1895; died 17 Dec.
.. 1953, West Point, Géorgia; married 29 June 1929, Grace Hughie,
.- Tallapoosa, Georgia, who died July 1961. ) =

—3 -

"3

;- 112. Raymond King Coffee, son of Tipton Tyler Coffee and

- Lula Elizabeth King, was born % June 1893; died 19 Aug. 196k,
Jacksonville, Alabama; married 23 July 1924, Clifford Sharpe of
Hartselle, Alabama.

. Mr. and Mrs. Raymond King Coffee moved to Jacksonville,
Alabama, in 1937 with their 12-year-old daughter, Marion. They

? -established a newspaper and printing business which they operated
¢ auntil 1953 when illness forced Mr. Coffee's retirement. Mrs.
Coffee was publicity director for Jacksonville State University

3

. from 1939-1968. . |
' . Children of Raymond King Coffee and Clifford Sharpe: 1

: 119, Harion Sharpe Coffee, married in 1952, Lt. Philip
- . Haworth Currier of iaplewood, New Jersey, who retired 31 Aug.
1972 after 30 years of active and reserve military service.
Marion Sharpe Coffee graduated from Jacksonville State in 1945
with a BS degree in elementary education. In 1965 she was certi-
fied as a school librarian after completing academic requirements.

3 T3

o

: The'Curriers have two children: Constance Coffee Currier,
born 31 July 1954 in Phoenix, Arizona, and Philip Tyler Currier,

L]

.born 29 May 1957 at Sculthorpe AFB, Ingland.

oL ;The Cannon Family

gy Nancy Tyler Cannon, who married Starling Coffee, was the
daughter of Hiram Cannon and Hannah Tyler of Rabun County, Ga.
Hiram Cannon was the son of Henry Cannon and Hannah Bowen. Henry
Cannon was born in Culpeper Co., Va., 11 Aug. 1773 and died 12

- Oct., 1864, His wife was said to have been a native of Pennsyl-

- vania. She died June 1838. They are buried in a beautifully
kept cemetery on a hill overlooking Clayton, Ga., in Rabun Co.

- Henry Cannon's father was John Cannon. .

~—™3 3 T3 3

The children of Henry and Hannah Bowen Cannon were: 10

1. - Ellis Cannon, married _ Cleveland.
;. . 2+ Russell Cannon, married Eliza Berge.
" 3. Hiram Cannon, born 1799; married Hannah Tyler, born
180%. Their children were: U . LT e

~—3 T3 T3

T3

-100-~

~3



3 T3 773 T3 T3

~3 —3 —3 3 —3

""_.3

Page 24

a. Nancy Tyler Cannon, born 1 Jan. 1831, married
foe - Starling Coffee. . S -
" 7 7 b." Hettie Cannon, born 1836.
¢. Paddy (Patrick) Cannon, born 1843.
e. Sag Cannon. ' . '
k.  Horace Cannon, born 13 Sep. 1811 (Major in Militia),

7

 married Nancy Hefner. Their children were: 12

a. Jebel Cannon, born 1836.
b. Hannah Cannon, born 184l.
*.c. Horace Cannon, born 18u2. .
.. d. Elizabeth M. Cannon, born 1844. .
""e. "Henry R. Cannon, born 1847.
f. Russell Cannon, born 1848.

“+ . ...gs Susan R. Cannon, born 1850.

T .. h.’ James A. Cannon, born 1852, .
" " 1. Johh C. Cannon, born 1852 (sic). )
"- J. .Elizabeth W, Cannon, born 1854%. (sic).
- k. Hiram R, Cannon, born 1856. - o
- 1. Ada A. Cannon, born 1859.

D D Gub TUN G NS TR WD B G G D T D G =D S Gu) Sud O P WS CHD BN TR S I} T S G Sup G S G B tup S FIS Yu TV PV TuP S ST SO G Gun Sxb BB S D G S G BB B MO M G G v b e

. "’ GENERAL JOHN COFFEE

John Coffee, son of Joshua Coffee and Elizabeth Graves, was
born in Prince Edward County, Virginia on June 2, 1772; died

.'July 7, 1833 in Lauderdale County, Alabama; married October 3,
1809, Mary Donelsonz aged 16, daughter of John Donelson. Her

sister, Rachel Donelison, married General Andrew Jackson.

Joshua Coffee was born January 26, 1745 in Prince Edward
County, Virginia; died September 8, 1797 in Rockingham County
N.C.; married June 2, 1767, Elizabeth Graves, born February Qé,
1751 in Hanover County, Virginia; died in 1804 in Davidson County,

- Tennessee, daughter of Henry Graves and Mary Williams. Joshua

Coffee lived in Prince Edward County, Virginia until 1775 when
he moved to Granville County, North Carolina where he remained
until the close of the Revolutionary War, when he moved to
Rockingham County where he died. During 1780 he commanded a
company of mounted gun men. See DAR Patriot Index, page 1ul,

~ LOST TRIBES OF NORTH CAROLINA by Worth S. Ray, states that

Joshua Coffee was a son of Peter Coffee of Prince Edward Co., Va,

After the battle of New Orleans,John Coffee was promoted to
the rank of major general. In 1817 he was made surveyor general
of Alabama, and moved to Huntsville. Two years later he settled
in Lauderdale County, Alabama, where he spent the rest of his life.
He was buried at family cemetery, three miles north of Flor-
ence, Alabama. NORTHERN ALABAMA lists 9 children of General
John Coffee and Mary Donelson: Mrs. Mary Hutchings, John Donelson
Coffee, Elizabeth Coffee, Andrew J. Coffee, Alexander Donelson
Coffee, Mrs. Rachel Jackson Dyas, Catherine Coffee, William
Donelson Coffee, and Joshua Coffee. These were all living when
their father died. @ =~ =« = - - '



~—3 3 73

-3 T3

3 T3 T3

3

—3 —3 —3 —3 T3 —3 1

Page 25

JTacksonville
Alabama

February
1670
Dear Mrs. Hudginsg:

“rs. R.E. Crawfard af West Monrose, La., sent me your name an-d eddresse,
and since T think I have some help for you, I am writing you imme-
diately., I am getting ready t> go tn Turope to vigit my dauchter and

her family, and I thrught 1f I went ahcad and gave you this, yau
could be working sn it,

I think you are from the same line as my hushand, Raymand Kinp naffee,
wh> died in 1964. I have done a 15t of wark on his line, and the
nemes you mentiocned in yaur letter to Mrs. Crawford are in his lirve.

Aceording to "Thomas Caffey snd His Descendants", the first J-hn ~af-
fey came t> Virpinia about 1690 from Ireland via Liverpnol, I'ls wife
was Mary Jallife, and their children were Jehn, Flizabeth, Patgy,
Anister snd Edward. The secend John Coffey marriedJane Craver.
reelly think he 1s a grandsen or great-grandson hecaure 3f the dates,
He died in 1775. Their children were: Thomes, ‘my husband's aner-tsr),
James, John C., Edmond, Reuben, ‘ien jamin, “inifred Maran, Betty Pinlds.
I suppose Moréf and Fields are the married names »f the daurhtera.

Thomas Coffey moved to Wilkes County, W.C., after the Revolutiasnary
var. He married Flizabeth Smith the firsgt time, and fter her <eath
Sallie Tields. His children were: Betsy, #ohn, Thomas, James, 2511y,
Smith, Martha, William, RNeuben, Flijah, Larkin, MecCaleb and Jesse, and
3allie. 21ijah, my husband's ereat-grandfather, was born in 1758,
mith, and William married inte the family of Naniel Foone wh> uare
their "immediate" neliphbors on the Yadkin River in W.c,.

Thomas Coffey's brother, James, also went to N.C., but maved sn to
Tennessee. "Tennessee Cousing" (if you haven't seen this bank, yau
should, by all mcans) says "Wartrace was an "ald stzmpiong crouna" in
Bedfsrd ’sunty (and this i3 not very far from you). The lancd an
which mag the town was built was located and had been swned by 2ce
Coffee and Henry R. Coffee, evidently brothers".

In"Tennessee Cousins"” there is a whole page devoted to these Osffeys.
There is a letter from Rice Coffee, written in 1841, when he was 80
vyears sld and was living at Shelbyville. He says "My father (JTames)
was barn in 1729 and died in 1786. His children were nine sons and
tw> daughters: John, Archelus, James, Reuben, Ambrose, Fli, Jael

and Lewis. Peey are all dead save R1i and Lewia, the first af whnm
reaides in Miggouri, and the other in Kentucky,"



T3

-3 T3 3 T3

-y

Page 26

This letter was written to his nephew, Jeffersan Caffey or f»ffee,

and he told him , "I remember t3 have seen my paternal c¢randfather,
Hia name was John Caffee, and he was raised in sne sf the lover coun-
ties o Virginia, and from thence remsved t» Essex County and thence
to “lbhermarle, where you~ father, Ambrose Coffee, was b-rn in the year
1762. From this county my father (James) remsved to Amherst Tounty,
and here his children geew to manhsad. Mt mother's nsme was “lizabeth
Cleveland.,"

In my notes I have this frem ABSTRACT OF N.C. WILLS: Joel Coffey, wife,
Martha, James, Jael, Cleveland. Nathan, Katie, Jane and Celia.

James Coffey, wife Flizabeth, John, James Reuben, Ambrase, Eli,

Rice, Martha, Ditham;, Setty Whiteside.

The descendants of James Caffee later moved tos Jacksen County, 4Ala.,
and some > them are still living there. One af them, W.A. Caffee,
organized the first bank in that county. He was bsrn in Redfasrd To,.,
Tean. in 1837, and died in 1864.

This Rice Coffee was John R. Ceffee. He married Sallie Bradford, arq
they had a son, John %, Coffee, who married Mary Ann “ross. Ye was
ba-n in 181},

I think you could get a lot by goine to the court house in Redfard
Co, The Coffees were there esrly and held same pagitiong 2 nrominence-
cheriff, or samething, I think.

A book, "Northern Alabame", says, "John H. Coffey of Fackler, Jeckson
Co., Ala., san of Rice and Sallie Bradfsrd Coffey, was born at War-
trace, Bedford C>., Tenn. March 27, 18l4. Rice Coffey was barn in
Pennsylvania (I think this is wrong) in 1766. Yhen a ysune man h~ re-
moved t> N.C, and became a gunsmith. He married and arain remsved ta
Tenn, abosut 1801, and cettled sn a farm of 1,000 acres which he bousht
from Yen. Jackson, and sn which his son, John R. Coffey, was barn. He
died in 1863 and his wife in 1840, He was a son of James ¢offey, of
carly times who raised a large family, all sf the olrder sonas of whom
served as ssldiers in the Revoslutisnary War.

(I think this is the son of the firat “Yames)
James Coffey's will, Pandridge, Tenn. Jan. 12 1807. Children; #sbert,

"
Marparet (m, Weir), Mary (m. Smith){,/I30n; Commissi>Aer in Cooke 19 .p——%
helped locate and superintend erectinsn or county buildines, Partelia
(m. Luther L. Lillard absut 1846), James A., 42 years old, barn Maaroe
7o., N.C. (Census of 1850), John Francis Yearwood (son of Thomas and
Lavinia, m., Elia Coffee and settled in Georpretown, Texas; J-hn T. Qof-
fee among early lawyers in BEradley Co. in first years of its exzistence,
J.T. Coffee admitted to bar in Poslk Ca., June 18, 1840. Elizabeth
Parthelia Coffee, m. Luther L. Lillard, buried Rentsn, Tenn. John Cof-
fee, clerk of circuit court of Rutherferd Co. 1820.

I think this will give ysu something to wark on and I believe you <an

verify much of this by going ts the court houses in sosme sf these
places, especially Bedfard Co.

Sincerely, &‘W % ﬁ%&&/
-X.)

(I'r8. R

Would lave ts hear from you.

/}bﬂe{./



3 3

3 T3

3 773 T3

3

Page 27

Jackgonville
Alabama

¥arch
6
1970

Desr Joan:

I appreciated your letter and especially the information about my
othear lines. When I come back from my trip T hoper I can do come
research in several Tennessee counties, including yours.

Chere are still Coffeys in Lawrence County, Ala. "nd T hay~ seen
that name in reading census records of Lawrence County. My hushbaad'e
great-rrandfather, Rlijah Coffey, who moved to N.C. with his fathsp
after the Revolutionary War, went to Cesrpia ahout 1829 oy around
that time. His son, Starling, who was my husband's grandfathsr, snce
lived near Adairsville. I've heard them talk sbout Adairsvills many
times, Adairsville is in Bartow County, which sdjisins 3ard»n ~7-u-ty,
in which my husband was born. 'lis grandnarents, Starlinc 2nd ancy
Tyler Cannon Coffee are buried near Adairsville.

There are also Coffeys in cherokee County, Ala., althourh T d5 not
know ‘any of them. Years ago when I w~s a child growing uo in Fartsslls
a woman lived near us who was a Coffey from Lawrence 7Jounty. Later

she and her husband were in business in est Point, %a., wheore my
husband lived and was in business when we married. Thay tried to est
some connection between their amilies but didn't. @=r on- taine, I

don't think either of them knew enosush to make connection,

There was another family of Coffeys in Rabun County, 3a., whars my
husband's great-vrandfathar, Tlijah, settled, and thay were surnocad
tc be related. An Kdward Coffey was amone ths early rattlers there,
In fact, the first deed in the ccounty wes issued in hieg name, T hisve
never tried to trace that line, so I don't know eny mor~ ahsut it,
but it could be your line - maybe.

In the notes you sent me about my lines: Peter R, Bosker may havs

been a brother of my great-great-grandfatber, Shislds Bookar. “hi=lds
married Sarah DeWoody, whose parents, Williem DeWosody and Han9ah Alex-
ander were married in Washington County, Tenn. Shields and Sazrah
moved to Limestone County, Ala., with the DeWoodys akout 1830, 7 have
not been able to connect Shields with the other Boskars, bub her was
boru in Virpginia. Peter Booker later came to Alabama and his will is
on [fils in the court house at Florence. T want to go up ther- oarn? rezd
it when T come back to zee if there is any reference to Shisldsg. i
wrote for a copy of it but ttey wanted over 8 and T deacicded T wsuld
wait aaod go up there,

"ne of the names you included was Thomas S“:arp, and my preat-ar~gt-
grandfather, who came to slabama from Tz2nnesaee about 1810, wsas
namad Thomasg.

=11, I've rambled on and on without really eiving you any inforws-

ﬁisnﬁ ggt iy wgnt;?l{o thank 303 foE wbit you did for me, T ar l~-olan
Yarce « '8 > ] ou when return. zF w
yhe see you ¥ Drricsitte

/57 - /. S e A

-



T3 T3

3

3 3 3

T8

T3

— 3

From the Scrapbook of James Swanson, Lenoir, N.C P 2
Published in the Lemoir News, Tuesday, Peb. 3, 1014 o °

——— COFFEY FAMILY HISTORY ——=
(By Rev. I. W. Thomas) (no date)

Thomas Coffey was born in Essex County, Va., 7 of March, 1742
His parents were members of the Church of England., His grand-
father came from Ireland, He had three daughters and two soas,
John, Elizabeth, Patsy, Annister and Edward. John married Jane
Graves, whose parents came from England. Patsy married Joshua
Stapp. Annister married a& Mr. Shenalt, Edward married Grace
Cleveland. Unto John were borm seven sons and two daughters,
whose names were James, John, Edmond, Thomas, Reuben, Benjamin,
Winnefred and Elizabeth. (Note: this list gives only 8 childrenm,
rather than 9. GB). James married Elizabeth Cleveland, John
married Dorcas Carter for his first wife, and after her death
he married Nancy Richardson. Edmund married Nancy Shenalt.
William married Elizabeth Ausburn. Thomas first married Eliza
Smith by whom he had six childremn, Betsey, John, Thomas, James,
Polly and Smith, After the death of his wife Eliza, he moved
to North Carolins, Caldwell, then Wilkes County, and located
on the first farm below Patterson, on East side of the Yadkin
River where he remained until his death. After moving to
Caldwell he married Sally Fields, by which marriage he had
nine children, Martha, William, Reuben, Elijah, Sally, Jesse,
Lewis, Larkin and McCaleb. Thomas was & prominent member of
the Yadkin Grove Baptist church, was a well-to-do farmer, owning
what is now known as the Col. J. C. Harper place as far down &s
the church and from Patterson up to the forks of the river, He
died about 1825, at about the age of 83, and was buried beside
his wife, Sally, at what is known as the Hull Grove yard where
many of his posterity sleep. (Note: This should be Hull Hill
graveyard., In the 19008 Thomas and Sally were moved to the
Harper's Chapel Cemetery, where & suitable marker was erected.
This is near the town of Patterson. GB). Betsey, first daughter
of Thomas Coffey, married David Allen and lived at the McCaleb
Coffey homestead about one mile north of Patterson. Later they
went to Indiana, about 1828, and settled in Owen County. They
died there and left a large family connection. John, second son
of Thomas Coffey, married Hannah Wilson and moved to Indiana
where he and his posterity all died.




-3 3

3

B B |

T3

3 T3 3

Page 2 - Coffey Family History. Page 29

Thomas, his third son, married a Miss Coffey first and
after her death he married Nancy Pendlsy, and located at the
mouth of Mill Cove branch, one and one half miles above Patterson.
James,his fourth son, married Delilah Ferguson and lived
between the Steele and Jones farm, in Yadkin Valley. His
children were Thomas, James, Marvel, Eli, Lovancy, Keller,

Myra and Laney. He died on Kings Creek at his son, Marvel's
about 1840, and was buried at the Hull Graveyard., His son,
Thomas married Nancy Barlow; James, Mary Keller; Lovancy, Jonas
Keller; Marvel, Namcy Pendley; Eli, Caroline Story; and Myra,
George Laney. (Note: A coffey Genealogy gives a daughter,
Louisa, who married John Jackson. GB).

Polly, fifth child of Thomas Coffey, merried William
Coffey of Buffalo Cove Creek, this county (Caldwell). They
had three soms, Austip William and Elijah.

Austin married Betsey Hawkins; William, Margaret Robbins;
and Elijah, Elizabeth Robbins, (Note: These were sons of Polly
and William Coffey. GB). These were all men of moderate
means, but men of high moral character. They lived to a ripe
old age. Some of their descendents are still living in this and
adjoining counties.

Smith (Note: son of Thomas and Eliza. GB.). last son
of first wife, married Hannah Boone, near relative of Daniel
Boone, and located near our County home. He owned that and
adjoining farms. His children were Squire, Athan, Morgan,
Leland, Isaac, Mila and Sallie. Squire married Ella Webb;
Leland, Myra Day; Isaac, Sally Estes; Mila, Wiley Stanley;
and Sallie, William Puette. Athan, Morgan and Mila went to
Cherokee county. Many of his posterity died in this county,
and others are living here and in adjoinming counties., Smith
was buried near our present County Home.

Martha, first daughter of Thomas Coffey by his second
marriage, married James Dowell of Mulberry section of this
county, and lived on the E. L. Moore place on Mulberry Creek.
They went to Indiana, raised a family and died there.

william Coffey, second child by last marrisge, married Anna
Boome, sister of Smith Coffey's wife, as mentioned above. He

lived at the forks of Mulberry Creek, this county, on the farm
now owned by Richmond Moore. William was born in 1782 and died



T3 T3 3 3

3

3

3 T3

3

3

— 3

3 T3 T

—g

Page 3 - Coffey Family History
Page 30

in 1839, and was buried on the home farm. He had five children,
Wilborn, Daniel, Calvin, Celia and Gilliam, Daniel married
Clarissa Estes; Wilborm, Sallie Cotrell; Celia, Hezekiah
Curtis of Wilkes County; Gilliam, Polly Moore; and Calvin,
Mary Greene, These are all dead, but, as they have many
descendents refer to them later, when I shall have gotten more
information.

Reuben, third son of Thomas Coffey by last marriage,
married Polly Dowell, and lived or Mulberry Creek, this county,
on what is nowthe G. W. Moore farm. He was a Missionary
Baptist preacher of considerable note, arnd also a gun smith by
trade. He moved to Imdiana about 1830, and died there, leaving
a large family. He has a grandson, Newel Sanders, living in
Chattanooga, Tenn., who has charge of the Chattanooga Plow
Works. Elijsh, fourth child by last marriage, (of Thomas GB.)
married Polly Hull, and lived at the Mill Shoals above Patterson.
To them were born six children; Anderson, Newton, Starling,
Alphonso, Minerva and Elvira,

Minerva married John Coffey. There is mno information as
t0 whom the others married. The family went to Georgia about
1835, Sally, fifth child of Thomas Coffey by last marriage,
married Samuel Stewart whose father lived on what is now the
J. R. Steele farm in Yadkin Valley. Samuel Stewart settled on
what is now the Henry Webb farm one mile belaw Collettsville.
They had four children; Thomas, Martha, John and Theodore.
Thomes married Sally Carroll, daughter of William Carroll of
Wilsons Creek, this county. They had mo children., They went
to Missouri, and Thomas died 1899. Widow is still living.
Martha married James Marlow of Burke county. They had seven
children, three boys and four girls. James was first lieutemant
in a company in 58 N. C. regiment in Civil War. He went to
Missouri in 1868. Theodore Stewart, fourth son of Sally and
Samuel, never married. He entered the service of the Confederacy
in 1861, was captain of a company in 58 regiment N. C. troops
and was killed in battle at Missionary Ridge, Tennessee. He was
held in high esteem by all his comrades in arms.



-3 T3

T3

3

3 3

- T3

3

3

T3 T3

3

Page 4 - Coffey Family History Page 31

Jesse, sixth son of Thomas Coffey by last marriage, died
after grown, but no family, Lewis, seventh child by last
marriage, married Harriet Powell of Louisana, went to Indiana,
raised a family in Raburn or Owen county, died there and his
family went back to Louisana.

Larkin, eighth son of Thomas Coffey by last marriage,
married Catherine Wilson and lived at the McCaleb Coffey
homestead above Patterson. They had sevem children; Susan,
Sylvester, Lorenzo, Jason, Sarah, Adolphus and Elzy, Susan
married Leroy Sanders; Sylvester, Edith Johnson; Lorenzo,
Eliza Corder; Jason, Rachel Corder; and Adolphus, Susan H,
Miller. Elzy died in infancy and Sarah never married. Larkin
moved to Indiana in 1833. He died there 1882, This brings us
to MoCaleb Coffey and as his descendents are most numerous,
at this time, in Caldwell county, I will take up his family in
my next.

Lenoir News, Tuesday, February 10, 1914,

McCaleb, ninth and last child of Thomas Coffey by last
marriage was born in the house where Col J. C. Harper lived,
near Patterson, August 22, 1803. In 1828 he married Elizabeth
Collett, sister of John Collett of Cherokee county, and settled
in what was then known as the upper dark hollow of the Yadkin
river, long since known as the McCaleb Coffey homestead one
mile above Patterson. His wedded life extended through a period
of 53 years during which time sixteen children were born,
McCaleb Coffey was a model citizen and was chairman of Caldwell's
first Board of County Commissioners, and discharged his duties
with credit to himself and his county. As far as the writer
knows, he was not a member of amy church, but was truly &
pious man. He was a farmer and, by industry and economny,
accumulated good property. He died in 1881 and was buried at
Harper's Chapel within sight of the home where he was born.
Mrs. Coffey outlived her husband some six years, dying in 1887,
and was buried beside her husband at Harper's Chapel. She was
not a member of any church, but was a good woman. McCaleb
Coffey, and wife, Elizabeth, had sixteen children. Thomas J.
was the oldest. He married Mollie Greer, daughter of Thomas




-— —3 -

3

-3 %

3

—— 1

a3 3

-3 73 T3 3

T3

Page 5 - Coffey Family History Page 32
Greer of Boone, N. C. He followed teaching in early life at
Butler, Tenn., and later engaged in the mercantile business at
same place until a storm came and carried away his storehouse. He
then went to Boone, N. C., and continued in the mercantile line
in partnership with his brother, W. C. Coffey. He was &
confederate soldier, and captain of a company in 58 regiment,

N. C. troops. He was energetic, enterprising and public
spirited. He was an important factor in the making of the town
in which he lived. He was an ardent friemd of education, and
served a mumber of years as chairman of the Board of Education
for Watauga county. He was a firm believer ir the cause of
temperance, Some distillers once called upoa him to buy &

lot of rye to convert into whiskey, and he replied, "I have

rye for sale, but none to convert into whiskey." As far as 1
know he was not a member of any church, but was a very moral
man, and friendly to religion, a church goer, and a contributor.
I recall the fact that he gave the site for the Baptist church
house in Boone., The writer lived a neighbor to him eight years
and was Secretary to the Board of Education while he was its
chairman, and always found him an agreeable and obliging
gentleman, He died in 1901, aged 70 years, and was buried in
the cemetery at Boone. His widow is still living. They had
three children: Bettie, Maggie and Stewart, all living. Bettie
married Judge W. B, Council, and lives in Hickory, N. C.

Maggie married Stacy Rambo and lives in Mountain City, Tennessee.
Stewart married Mrs. Roby and lives in Hickory, N.C., and is @
member of the Hemkel-Crail Live Stock Company. Charles L.
Coffey, second child of McCaleb Coffey,was bora in 1830, and
married Emily Coffey, daughter of Daniel Coffey, and located on
Lower Creek in the Hoover settlement and mot far from Mt. Zion
Methodist church. In early manhood he engaged in teaching in
the public schools of Caldwell county. He recalls having
taught in the Dobbins, Rocky Springs (Collettsville), Mulberry
and Thompson districts. He enlisted in the Southern Army in
Civil War, and was a member of First N. C. Cavalry Regiment
with Dr. J. C. Blair, captain of his company and G. N. Polk,
Col., He was never wounded and never surrendered. He served one

term as County Commissioner with John Ballew and M. E. Shell.
He was magistrate for a time. He has devoted most of his life



© 3

3 T3 3

3

3

3

Page 6 - Coffey Family History Page 33

to farming and has been very successful, accumlating good
property and has a beautiful home which is moted for its
hospitality. He is a member of the Adventist church amrd is
very devoted to his church, He is a very decided Democrat and
Prohibitionist. He is in his 84th year amd in feeble health.
He hasn't but two children; Julia A. married James Hartley

and lives in Yadkin Valley, Wilkes County, and Jane E.

married Haywood Powell and lives at the home place of C, L.
Coffey. Sarah A., third child of McCaleb Coffey,married John
Steele, brother of the late Hemnry amd James Steele and lived in
Yadkin Valley near John R. Steele's., Fourth child died in
infancy, Mary L. fifth child married George Nelson. Margaret E.,
sixth child, died unmarried. She was & school teacher. John,
seventh child, was drowned when four years old. William
Columbus, eighth son, married first Carrie Curtis, daughter of
Hezekiah Curtis of Wilkes County, and after her death married
Mrs. Ada Penn, daughter of the late Esq. Worth, of Ashe County,
N.C. He served in the 58th regiment, N. C. troops in Civil
War., He engaged in the mercantile business first at head of
Cove Creek im Watauga County, amd later located in Boome, N. C.,
and formed & partnership with his brother, Thomas Coffey, which
partnership continued forty yeers. They accumulated much
property. Columbus had two soms; Edward amd Finley. The
latter married Jeanie Council, daughter of the late Dr. W. B.
Council of Boone, N. C, and lives at Mamning, S, C., the

former married Amnie Parks, daughter of the late Rev. W. C.
Parks of Grayson County, Virginia. He is a prominent attorney-
at-law, and represented his district in the senate branch of
the N. C. legislature of 1913-1914, He lives at Boone, K. C.
Columbus Coffey is a Baptist and a Democrat and lives at Boone,
N. C. The ninth child died in infancy. Martha E,, tenth chilgd,
never married. She lives with W, M., Austin. Henry C.,
eleventh child, married Sophronia Coffey, daughter of Daniel
Coffey. He located on Mulberry Creek, this county, and was

an excellent farmer. He served im 56 N. C. Infantry in Civil
war and was wounded. He had two sons; Charles and Lawrence.



T3 3

B

3

Page 7 - Coffey Family History Page 34

The former married Belle Critcher, daughter of the late A. J.
Critcher of Watauga County, and lives at North Wilkesboro,
N. C., the latter married Floremce Powell amd lives ati
Walmead, one mile north of Lemoir. He is a practicing
physicisn., Henry Coffey was a member of the Advemtist church
and was a Democrat in politics. He was & good citizen. He
died a few years ago. F. Carrie, twelfth child, married David
Farthing, son of the late Brown Farthing, and lives at Butler,
Tennessee. dJames F,, thirteenth child, died first year of
Civil war. Reachel W., fourteenth child, married Thomas
Coffey, son of William Coffey of Buffalo Creek, this county and
lived at the McCaleb Coffey homestead., Thomas died im 1901
and Rachel in 1910. They had five childrem. Lois M., married
Anmn Pennell; James L., Rachel Robbins; Columbus C., Mittie
Davis; Carrie E., Joe Welborn, and Mary L., William Austin,
Mrs. Welborm mow occupies the old McCaleb Coffey homestead.
Jennie, fifteenath child is unmarried and lives in Boone, N. C.,
and is engaged in the millinery business. Laura, sisteenth
child, died ummarried. The McCaleb Coffey family is and was
remarkable for high toned morality, virtue, temperance, honesty,
truthfulness, industry and loyality to state and church.

In my next and last on the Coffey Family, I want to write
more fully of the Mulberry and Globe Coffeys, amd refer
briefly to some others.

Lenoir News, Tuesday, February 17, 1914
--=3rd installment of The Coffey Family -—--

Daniel Coffey who married Clarissa Estes, lived on Mulberry
Creek two miles from Collettsville, on the farm now owned by
Thomas Moore. He had eight children, some of whom have already
been mentioned. Drury D. married Rose Freeze and lives in
Lenoir and is engaged in the mamafacture of furniture. Daniel S.
is unmarried and lives somewhere in the west. Ellen married
Dr. Robert Coffey, son of Patterson Coffey, and lives in the
West. Drury D. wes a prominent citizen of Caldwell County,
taking an active part in the affairs of both county and state.
He served on the board of County Commissioners for this county
two or three terms, and represented Caldwell County in the



T3

3

3 3

3

-3

Page 8 - Coffey Family History Page 35

lower branch of our state legislature. He was a Democrat in
politics and a member of the Adventist church. He died at his
son, Finley's in Lenoir, August 16, 1913,

Wilburn Coffey, who married Sallie Cottrell lived on
Mulberry Creek, on the farm now owned by J. A. Laxton, near
Siden Post Office. He had eight childrem, Rufus, Milton,

Mirsa, Grayson, Minerva, Calvin, Finley and Caroline. Rufus
married Harriet Moore; Mira married Robert Shearer, late of
Watauga County; Minerva married Rev. J. H. Nelson; Calvin
and Finley are twins; the former married Lucy Tuttle and the
latter Bettie Tuttle, daughters of the late ex-sheriff of this
county, and Caroline married Richmond Moore. Milton and
Grayson were both wounded in battle at Gettysburg and both died
in prison at New York. Wilburn Coffey died at the age of
ninety years. Gilliam Coffey who married Polly Moore, lived on
Mulberry Creek, adjoining Wilburn's farm. He had six children:
Harvey, Elbert, Harriet, Celia, Adaline and Emma. Harvey
married Jane Cochran, and lived in the Globe section of this
county. He served one or two terms ascounty commissioner for
this county. He died a year or two ago. Elbert married
Mergaret Kinceid; Harriet, James Blair; Celia, John Estes;
Adaline, John Gragg, and Emma died young. Gilliam died at the
age of ninety-nine years and eight months,

Calvin Coffey, who married Mary Greene lived in same
neighborhood with Wilburn and Gilliam. He had four children:
Harrison, Alexander, William and Patterson. Harrison married
Charity Moore. Alexander and William were killed in Civil War,
Patterson married Martisha Estes, daughter of Robert Estes, late
of Collettsville. He moved west many years ago, and died not
many years since. He is the father of Dr. Robert C. Coffey,
who is & very distinguished physician and surgeon located

probably in Portland, Oregon.
Celia, who married Hezekiah Curtis, lived in Yadkin Valley

near Wilkesboro, N. C. She was the mother of six children;
Larkin, Judson, Julia, Finley, Carrie and Martha., Larkin was
killed in Civil war. He was in Confederate army. Johnson
was a graduate of Wake Forest College, and went West. Julie



3

a3 T3

3

3

— 3 3

3 T3

3

3 3

T3

Page 9 - Coffey Family History Page 36

died unmarried. Finley married Selma Rosenblatte who is
engaged in the mercantile business at Butler, Tennessee.
Carrie married Columbus Coffey of Boome, N. C. Martha is
unmarried and lives with her brother, Finley. The Curtis
family ranked with the very best families of Wilkes County.
The home was noted for its hospitality. The family was
Baptist in religion and noted for piety and purity of character.
In conclusion the writer wishes to call attention to two

or three families that have had omnly passing notice in this
write-up. MNartha, daughter of Daniel Coffey married Elijah
Moore and lived on Mulberry Creek. She was the mother of
Willard, ILeonard and Walter Moore. Willard married Callie
Greene; ILeonard, Drusilla Greene; and Walter, Bettie Moore.
This family went West. Isaac Coffey, son of Smith Coffey,
whose wife was Hannah Boone, married Sallie Estes, and lived
on Lower Creek, not far from our county home. He had seversal
children. Smith, Boone and Avery were the sons. They are
all dead. Smith married Rebecce Greenme. Boone never married
and Avery married Alice Cottrell, daughter of William Cottrell.
The girls were May, Rebecca and Mattie and others whose given
names I cannot now recall. MNary merried Adam Sherrill;
Rebecca, John Austin, and one Decatur West and one Waitsel
Hagler. Mattie died unmarried.

John Bunyan Coffey, son of Leland Coffey, married Ann
Smith, daughter of Rev. Isaac Smith, and located on Lower
Creek and owned a farm adjoining the Bermhardt farm, now owned
by Chalmers Pressnel. He recently moved to Knoxville, Tennessee,
where he has two sons, Elisha and George engaged in Dental
work and a daughter, Lucy, who is in the millinery business.
Thomas and John Coffey owned slaves. The latter took ome with
him to Indiana, who lived to be more than one hundred years
0ld. In concluding this biographical sketch of the Coffey
family, I wish to state that I am indebted largely to C. L.
Coffey for the material used. Few men have taken as much
interest, as he has, in getting up and preserving the family
history.



—

3

3 3

T3

a3 T 3

3

3

3 T8 3

-3

—3

INDEX

Any given name may show up more than once on the listed page. Be
sure to search under ALL possible spellings.

Alexander,

Alice Ann .......ccvvveens 21

Hannah ........c0i0ievnn. 27

Thomas Williamson ........ 21
Allen,

David ..........c.... 3,14,28

Hannah ................ 10,14

Silvanus ......ccc0000en 2,14
Ashburn,

Elisabeth ......... ..., 12

Elizabeth ....... v 2
Ausburn,

Elizabeth ......... e eee e 28
Austin,

N 7o) +§ + W 36

17 R 33

William ...oiveennnnnnnas 34
Ballew,

John ........c.iiiiiiiieanns 32
Barlow,

NanCy ..v.iiieenennnnnnasas 29
Baugh,

Rebecca Ann .......c.c00.0 21
Berger,

Eliza ...ciiii e eeennnn 9

Bettie Tuttle ............ 35
Black,

- o 1 I 17

Hannah ........c..0cii0ven 17

Howard Mercer ............ 17
Blackburn,

Mary Ella ....... v 20

Mary Ellen .......cccvuvn. 5
Blair,

Y S 32

James .....veeeovertonraans 35
Booker,

Peter ......coieevveennnns 27

Shields ............. . |
Boone,

ANNA .. v vttt e tvronnonnoas 29

ANNie ......cveeeneerinnen 15

Daniel .............. 3,15,29

Hannah .........cc.. 3,29,36

Israel ......c0iiiivieen. 3,15

Smith ......o i iennnnnn 15

Squire .......ccc000000. 3,15
Bostick,

Carrie .......ocevveteeennn 21

Tilton S. ..o vi vt veeeennns 21
Bowen,

Hannah .....c000ieeenen. 8,23

Joseph Bennett ........ 17,18

Sallie .....ciiiiiiereennn 10

Sarah ......cc00.... 16,17,18
Bradford,

Sallie .....coviiiinnnnnn 26

Brewer,
Mary ..ciieirnnnesnnnens 8,23
Brown,
CWe ittt it ettt iannnan 11,19
Callett,
Elizabeth ................ 15
Camp,
Amselle ........0eivveu... 5
Sag c.ivnn et e e e e ae e 24
Cannon,
Ada A. ...ttt ittt 9,24
Betsy ...ttt iienne 9
Elizabeth ................ 9
Elizabeth M. ............. 24
Elizabeth W. ........... 9,24
Ellis ...ivt vt iieneennnn 8,23
- (0 ve.e 9
Hannah .......cc0v0een 4,9,24
Hannah C. ................ 9
Harriett ............. ..., 9
Henry ....veeeeiiinneans 8,23
Henry K. ...t 9
Henry R. ... .. 9,24
Hettie ......cciin.., 9,24
Hiram ........... 3,4,8,19,23
Hiram R. ... cvevernnrens 9,24
Horace .....cccevenennos 9,24
Horace P. ...cciiererennns 9
James A. ...t et ccoacans 9,24
Jebel .........c00iiiuen 9,24
John .......cvevenn 8,10,23
John C. ....¢euiveiienn 9,24
MalisSsa ...vveerieerneonnn 9
Marinda ......c.tiiivvenns 9
Nancy .....ciiiierievcnenns 9
Nancy Tyler... 4,5,8,9,19,22,
23,24,27
Paddy (Patrick) .......... 9
Patrick (Paddy) .......... 24
Russell ............. 9,23,24
Ruth ......... ., 9
- U 9
Susan R. ...... et e e 9,24
SUSLIE ittt ettt 9
Carroll,
Sally ittt e e e 30
William ...vvveiivinnennnn 30
Carter,
DOYCaAS . v it vt v vt an s ona 28
DOrena ....veeeuweeeeneas 2,12
Charpe,
Clifford ..........vce... 23
Cleveland,

) 9, 23
Alexander ............. 10,13
Elizabeth 10,13,14,16,26
Grace .....oieeeeneas 1,12,28



-3 T3 T3 13

T3

—3

3

3

3

5

B

Clifton, Coffey,
Nancy Caroline ........... 20 Ambrose ...... 10,13,14,16,17
Cochran, BMerica ........coeeuueenn. 16
Y= 2 = 35 Andrew Jackson ........... 18
Coffee, Anister ............. 2,12,25
Alexander Donelson ....... 24 ¥ 5 s 2,12
Ambrose ........cc00.0.. 25,26 Ann Amelia ............0.. 18
Andrew J. ....i.iiiiniennnnn 24 Archelaus .......... 10,13,14
Archelus ............0v0u. 25 AUStUS ...t vienineennnnnn 2
Catherine ................ 24 AUSUS .. vvvrvneereannnness 12
Charles .........ccivvu.n. 8 Benjamin .............. 13,25
Charles Dana ............. 23 Benjamin B. ........c00.-.. 17
Chatham .............. cee. 20 Betsy ......coecvivinnaanns 25
Clifford sharpe 1,12,16, Caleb ................. ... 4
26,27 CArrie ....ivtteeriinaanns 21
Columbus ............... 5,6 Charity .................. 17
Columbus W. .............. 20 Chatham ..... e e e 17
DeWitt ..........c.0vu.. 5,20 Chis R. ..... s st e 21
Doyle Murray ............. 23 Chisholm Rice ............ 21
) O 25 Chris R. ....¢civeetrennesn 21
Elijah ........civiiiivnn. 12 Christopher Greenup ...... 16
Eliza ......iiiirinnnn. 11,19 Clark Maclin .......... 11,19
Elizabeth ................ 24 Clifton Breckinridge ..... 18
Elizabeth Parthelia ...... 26 DeWitt ........ciievin... 19
Emory ....iiiiiiiiinennann 22 Doyle Murray .........0... 8
Ewell ...........c..... 7,22 Edmond .......cvvetvevenns 25
George .. .vit ittt 5,6 Edmund ........0ieerennn 2,13
George A. ......iiienan 4,20 Edward ......... 1,3,12,14,25
Hallie MOrford ........... 20 Eli ..., 10,13,14
Henry B. .......ciiciiiunn. 25 Elijah ...... 1,4,15,17,19,25
JamMesS ...ttt 11,25 Eliza ......00civvinnn. 11,19
Jane ........... e e e 10,14 Elizabeth ..... 2,3,10,12,13,
Jefferson ............. 10,26 14,16,17,25
Jessie Furman ............ 20 Elvira .....c00vvvennn 17,18
Joel ... e 25 Emily ....ciiiien e, le
John .......... 8,23,24,25,26 F. Carrie .....ccvvviee.. 34
John Donelson ............ 24 Finley ........c.o.v.. 33,35
John R. ....... ... 26 Garland Rice ............. 18
John T. ......ciiiriennnn. 26 GCeorge .....veev0verieans 36
Joshua .......c.ccvivvinnnn.. 24 George Washington ........ 16
Lelia ......ciiiivviennn.. 20 Gilliam ............... 30,35
Leta .......0iiivinunn 7,22 GraySon ......ceteeveensan 35
Lewis .....iiiiiiiiiiriennn. 25 Harriet ......... ... 35
Reuben ...........cciieu.. 13 Harrison .......coevvueen. 35
Marion Sharpe ...... ‘... 8,23 Harvey .....cceevonncenaens 35
Oliver Wendell ......... 7,23 Henry ......ceeieeeinecean 34
Patrick .............. 5,6,20 Henry Bradford ..... 17,18,20
Peter .......... . 24 Henry C. ........cciiviun. 33
Raymond King .. 1,7,8,12.22, Hiram ......ccvevriineeens le
23,25 Holland .................. 16
Raymond King, Mrs. ....... 16 Isaac ......ciiiviinvnns 29,36
Reuben .............c..... 25 Isom Lane .......o0cvvenen 18
Rice ............... 11,25,26 James ... 1,10,2,13,14,15,16,
Rowena .........ce0ovenu. 5,20 25,26,28,29
Russell ............ 4,5,6,20 James A. ...ttt ean 26
Russell Guy ............ 7,22 James Fu vivivrrionoennonns 34
starling ...... 4,5,6,8,20,27 James L ..........c00000n. 34
Theodore .......... 5,7,20,22 James Madison ............ 16
Tlpton Tyler . 5,6,7, 20 22,23 James Reuben ............. 26
< 26 JANE ...ttt 26
W1111am Donelson ......... 24 Jane E. .......¢c0iteeann- 33
Coffey, Janie Elvira ............. 21
Alexander Smartt ......... 18 JASOM & vt i e s it et taaeann 31
Alice ...... it iiiiiiennn. 16 Jefferson ............. 13,26

Alphonso ................. 17 Jennie ........c000c000nen 34



3 3 T3

3 T3 T3 T3

3

3

© 3

3 T3 3

73

~— 3 3 3

Coffey,
Jerusha .........iiviveunn 17
Jesse .. 4,15,16,17,18,20,25,
28
Joel ............ 10,13,14,26
Joel Anderson .......... 4,17
Joenash (Joshua?) ........ 17
John ..... 1,2,3,10,12,13,14,
17,25,26,28,30,36
John B, ............ 10,11,19
John Bunyan .............. 36
John C. ..... et et et 25
John R. ......ciiinnnn. 11
John Reed .......... 17,18,19
Julia A. ......civiiennn. 33
Katie ......0vivtiiiinnnnns 26
Keller ..........cvviv. 29
L.H, ... et ee e 2,14
Laney ....civieittannnnnen 29
Larkin ........ 4,15,25,28,31
Laura .........c0iitieneennn 34
Lawrence ........ci000en. 33
Leland ................ 29,36
"Lenard William ........... 21
Lewis ......... 4,13,15,28,31
Lewis Russell ......... 10,14
Lois M. ... iiietiiennnnnn 34
Lorenzo .......¢cii0cveinnn 31
LOULISA .. evneternnnnnnnan 29
Lovancy ......iiiiieienses 29
LUCyY ittt i i e 36
Maggie ......cvieetenennnn 32
Margaret ............ 3,14,26
Margaret E. .........c.... 33
Martha ....... 18,25,26,28,36
Martha (Patsy) ... 2,4,10,12,
14,15,17
Martha E. ................ 33
Martha Mary .............. 21
Marvel ......... i 29
Mary .......... 3,15,17,18,26
Mary L. ......... e 33,34
Mattie ........ v, 36
May ittt e e i e 36
McCaleb ....... 4,25,28,31,34
McCaleb (Caleb) .......... 15
Mila ......iiiiiiinnnnnn. 29
Mildred ..........c.c...... 16
Milton .........cvvvv.. 17,35
Minerva .......... 4,17,30,35
Mira .....c.viiiiniinninnnnnas 35
Miss ......c0tiiiiininenn. 29
Morgan .......covevnannnas 29
Myra .......ccceciieennn 16,29
Nancy L. ..... ... 21
Nathan ................... 26
Newton ........cccve.. 4,17,30
Partelia .........cc.vev. 26
Patrick Henry ............ 17
Patsy ... 25,28
Patterson ............. 34,35
Polly ...... i eenn 25,28
Rachel W. ................ 34
Rebecca .........ccvvn. 36

Coffey,
Reuben ..... 4,10,13,14,25,28
Reuben A. ................ 15
Rice ...... 10,14,16,17,18,26
Richard E. ............... 18
Robert ................ 26,34
Robert C. ................ 35
Rowena ........c.0ivvvvve. 19
Rufus .......... ... 35
Sallie ........ ... 15,29
Sallie B. .......vvuu.. 11,19
Sallie Bradford .......... 26
Sally ......covvvnn. 4,28,30
Sarah .......iiiiiiiinnnnn 31
Sarah A. .....iiteinennns 33
Smith ...... 3,15,25,28,29,36
Sophronia ................ 33
SQUILe ...viirrrererenaann 29
Starling ........ 17,19,22,30
Stewart ......c.c0iiiin 32
SUSAN ...t ittt 31

Sylvester .............. .. 31
Thomas .... 1,2,3,4,10,12,13,
14,15,17,25,28,29,30,33,34,36

Thomas J. ....veirineeenen 31

Thomas Jefferson ......... 16

L R o2 32

Waighstill ............... 17

Wilborn .................. 30

Wilburn .................. 35

Wiley Daniel ............. 18

Wwilliam .... 2,3,12,15,25,28,

29,35

William Columbus ......... 33

William Edmondson ..... 18,21

Winifred ............... 2,13

Winnefred ................ 28
Collett,

Elizabeth ................ 31

JOhN .ttt it it e e e 31
Cook,

Thomas ........ «..ciceeun. 9
Corder,

Eliza .....v0iiiienennnns 31

Rachel ............. ... 31
Cottrell,

Alice ....viii i, 36

Sallie ......civiiiiiinennn 35

William ......... .00, 36
Council,

Jennie .......cciiiiinennn 33

WoB. ittt it itieeneesn 32,33
Crawford,

R.E., Mrs. .. ... 25
Critcher,

S S 34

Belle ........iviiv.. 34
Croft,

Lula .......ciiivivn. 8,23
Cromwell,

Oliver ........ciiiiueenn 13
Cross,

Charles ........0ccvvv. 11,19

Mary Ann ........... 11,19,26



3 T3 T3 3

3

3

o IR

3

Currier,

Constance Coffee ....... 8,23

Philip Tyler ........... 8,23

Phillip Haworth ........ 8,23
Curtis,

Carrie ......vovvunn 33,35,36

F.P. it 3,15,35

Finley ... cciiiiiivenn 35,36

Hezekiah .............. 33,35

JudsSon ...ttt e, 35

Julia .....coiiiiiiiann. 35

Larkin ....ceiiiiiinnnnnnn 35

Martha .......cc0vvene. 35,36
Daniel,

Leonard Addison ....... 20,21

Nancy Louisa .......... 20,21
Davis,

Mittie .......c0viiveunenn. 34
Dawkins,

Julia Ann......ove v eeeaes 17
Day,

Myra ......ccceeieviinnnans 29
DeWoody,

Sarah ......ccii it 27

William .......cieerennenns 27
Diwell,

JaMeS ...t evetorortenrnens 4
Donelson,

John .......iiiiiiirinens 24

Mary ...ttt 24
Dowell,

JAMES ... ev e envens 15,29

Polly .......cciienn 4,15,30
Dunam,

Martha .............c..... 26
Durham,

Martin ......cceiiivennenn. 10
Dyas,

Rachel Jackson, Mrs. ..... 24
Edmondson,

I 16

Sarah Rial ............ 18,20
Elliott,

AMOS .ttt vevevsetosssenenas 21

Mattie Coffey ............ 21
Estes,

Clarissa ......ovveeveenns 34

John ...ttt i i i 35

Martisha ................. 35

Robert ............ccc.. 35

Sallie ........ccivin.. 36

Sally .....civeiiiinniennns 29
Farthing,

Brown .....ccceeivroeronens 34

David ......0viviiiineernns 34
Faucett,

Marie ......0i i 7,22
Ferguson,

Delilah ............. 3,15,29
Fields,

Betty ...... . i it 25

Sallie ......iiviivrnnenn 25

sally ..... S r et 28

Fields,

Sarah ........... 3,4,1415,17

ThHOMAS .o v vt e eveoensensss 2

Elisabeth Wheeler ........ 16
Freeze,

Rose ...... ¢ttt rnneren 34
Gragg,

John . ..... it 35
Graves,

Elizabeth ................ 24

Henry .....cciiivitenceann 24

JANEe ...t veernonanas 10,25,28

Jane (or Jean) ........ 1,12
Green

SAra ...t e 7,22
Greene,

Callie .....ciiiieniennenn 36

Drusilla ....... e 36

Mary ...t ei i vnnenan 35

Rebecca ......cciviivinennn 36
Greer,

Mollie .....ciiiiiennennn 31

ThOMaS ..o veeeeeeecanconns 32
Hackett,

ANN A, .t i it e e 17,20
Hagler,

Waitsel .......c.iiut.n. 36
Haley,

Malinda Graves W. ........ 16
Rarper,

8 28,31
Harrison,

Bridget ............... 10,13

Sarah Ann .....c.0.n... 10,13
Harriss,

Sarah Ann .....cco00veenn 18
Hartley,

JAMBS .ttt n i v v rensnsneas 33
Hawkins,

Austin ........ i 29
Hayes,

Polly ... ittt 13
Hefner,

Nancy ......iiiiiiteinasnns 9
Hughie,

Grace ......ciceever o 7,23
Hull,

Polly ............ 4,17,19,30
Hutchings,

Mary, Mrs. ......ciicieenn 24
Jackson,

John ......ccoiiieinian 29
Jewell,

Elizabeth (Coffee) ....... 16
Johnson,

Alice ... ittt anens 16

Edith ......... i 31
Joliffe,

S 1,12

Mary ..ottt iincnnennanes 25
Jones,

JeSSe ...ttt e 9

Richard M. .........cccc.. 19



3

—

T3

"3

3 3 13

R R

T3 3

3 T3 T3

3

3

Keller,
Yo ) + - - 29
Mary ...t i 29
Kincaid,
Margaret ................. 35
King,
Lula Elizabeth ..... 5,6,7,20,
22,23
Kirby,
Dora Lee ........c.ciivenu 20
Laney,
George ......cciuiieennnn ce. 29
Laxton,
J.A., it et 35
Leeper,
F.L. ittt innennnses 20
Lewis,
George W. .......cveenvene 20
Lillard,
Luther L. ........0iuvvenn 26
Lusk,
Samuel .........i0 i nnn 16
Mann,
Robert N., Mrs. .......... 13
Marlow,
JAMES &t v vttt et oot onnsenses 30
Miller,
Mahulda .................. 21
Miller,
Susan H. .....ciiitveenen. 31
Mills,
S 16
Moore,
Bedunt "Biddy" ........ 10,14
Bettie ...... . 36
Charity ..........civ... 35
| 29
Elijah .......... ... 36
Ethel Silvey ............. 16
G, it i it ittt e 30
Harriet ........viiunnnn 35
JeSSe ...ttt 13,16
John ......... ... 9
Leonard ..........c.cc0vve.. 36
Mildred ......... 10,14,16,17
Polly .....0iiiiiiin, 35
Richmond .............. 29,35
Thomas ......cciviennnenns 34
Walter .......ciiiivennnns 36
Willard ........ .0 v 36
Moran,
Winifred ................. 25
Morford,
Mary Evelina ............. 20
Morrison,
Nicholas ............... 2,12
Muse,
Marcissa Ann ........000.. 18
Nelson,
George ......¢cceeitneennns 33
Nelson,
S - 35

Parks,

Annie ...ttt 33

|2 2 33
Pendley,

Nancy ......¢c0iiviiiinen. 29
Penn,

Ada, Mrs. .......ooveviennn 33
Pennell,

% o ¥ o L 34
Phillips,

Janie C. .. ..ettiireennnn 21

John W. ..., 21

Vera ...vvervenenenecanenss 21
Pineo,

Margaret ............... 8,23
Polk,

R 32
Powell,

Ann ...... e e e s e e 1,12

Florence .......cciviinn 34

Harriet .......c.ciiiiivnn. 31

Harriet E. ,........... 4,15

Haywood .................. 33
Pressnel,

Chalmers ...........ccu... 36
Puette,

William ....covivinvnnnn. 29
Rambo,

Stacy ...ttt e 32
Ray,

Worth 8. ................. 24
Reams,

Chatham Coffee ........ 13,15

Radford M. ....... v ... 20
Rice,

Elizabeth .......... 10,14,16
Richards,

John ...t e e 9
Richardson,

Nancy ...... i 28
Robbins,

Elizabeth ................ 29

Margaret ................. 29

Rachel ...........c.c.. ... 34
Roby,

MES . it ii ittt et nans 32
Rooker,

Peter R. .....iveevinennnn 27
Rosenblatte,

Selma .........coiiii... 36
Sanders,

LeroY vttt treenneenenne 31

Newell .........co0iivunn. 30
Scott,

Sally ... . vieinnine. 10,14
Sharp,

Thomas ......cooveviennns 27
Sharpe,

Clifford ................. 7
Shearer,

Robert ......... ... 0. 35
Shell,

M. E. ittt it it i i 32



T3

3 3 T3 T3 3

3 73 73

3

3

3 3

T3

B

3

Shenalt,

Miss ...t ittt annas 2,12

28

Nancy ......ccocviunn 2,13,28
Sherrill,

X - 1 36

EliZa viviiniiniennnennas 28

Elizabeth ........ 2,14,15,25
Smith,

Isaacl ..ttt ittt it e enan 36

Mary ....c.iiiiiiiiiennnann 26
Smithson,

David Coleman ............ 18
Stanley,

Wiley ...ttt iiinenennn 29
Stapp,

Joshua .............. 2,12,28
Steele,

Henry ...ttt eeinensonns 33

Oy - . 30

JameS . ...ttt ittt st 33

John ...... ittt e 33

John R. .....ciiriivvennnn 33
Stewart,

B )+« 30

Martha .........cciiev., 30

Samuel .........0 0000t 30

Samuel Thomas .......... 4,15

Theodore ......c.ovvivevnnn 30

Thomas ........viviereenes 30
Story.

Caroline ............ 0. 29
Swanson,

JAMES ...t et e ot onsnnens 27
Tally,

William J. ............ 11,19
Tuttle,

LUCY ittt it ittt v s nnnnn 35
Tyler,

Hannah............. 4,9,19,23
Webb,

Ella ...t iiiniennnns 29

Henry .. einetinnnnnens 30
Weir,

Margaret ................. 26
West,

Decatur .......ccciv .. 36

Dora ......ciiii ittt 4,20
Wheeler,

Frances Eila ............. 21

JONMAS vttt e vttt s enrnnan 21

Thomas Drew ..........o00.. 21
Whiteside,

Betty .......0iiiiiiiin. 26

Robert ........ccc.u.. 14
Williams,

Mary ....c.cciiiiin it 24

Catherine ........... cee.. 31

Catherine H. ........... 4,15
Wilson,

Hannah .............. 3,14,28

Margaret ................. 17

Worth,

Esgq. ........

Yeargen,

Imogene .....

Yearwood,
John Francis

.............

-------------



